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Environmental Industrial Hygiene Occupational Safety

Diamond Environmental
P.O. Box 2543 • Stow. Ohio 44224 • (330)673-9219

December 16. 1997

National Industrial Ser ices, Inc.

Soil Remediation Activities Ravenna Arsenal. Ravenna. Ohio
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■ On November 3. 1997. a large transformer was tipped over during decommissioning activities
■ resulting in an approximately I 500 gallon oil spill. Laboratory analysis confirmed that the oil did not

Mr. David Golde

National Industrial Services Incorporated

415 DeBaliviere Ave.. Suite 12

St. Louis. Missouri 63 1 1 2

RE: Transformer Spill Remediation Activities

Ravenna Arsenal, Ravenna, Ohio

Background

contain polychlorinated biphem Is (PCBs). Diamond Environmental, Stow, Ohio was contracted to

coordinate and oversee remediation activities for the oil spill.

Description of Work

On December 4 and 5. 1997. excavation activities were conducted at the above referenced site.

During ihe course of excavation, all free product and water was pumped from the excavation as well

as the recovery trench, which was previously installed, to temporary storage tanks. All liquids were

then pumped into a tanker truck for proper disposal. All excavation activities were conducted by

employees of Subsurface Technologies. Inc. and all oversight and sampling activities were performed
by Donald Obermeier and Keith Bickel of Diamond Environmental. All work was completed in

accordance with standard environmental remediation methods and all workers were 40-hour trained in
accordance with 29 CFR 1910.120.

All excavated soils were stockpiled in close proximity of the excavation area pending analytical

results. I he stockpile was placed on 6 mil visqueen which overlapped the edges of straw bales. The

Msqueen was slowly rolled out to ensure that the bottom layer was not punctured.
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I After the recovery trenches were completely pumped out, remnant oil staining was observed along the

bottom of the trench and on the side walls. The entire trench was over-excavated until all visibly
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National Industrial Services, Inc.

Soil Remediation Activities/Ravenna Arsenal, Ravenna. Ohio
Page 2

Soil Excavation and Sampling Activities

All visibly contaminated soils were excavated until clean, native soil was encountered. The native soil
in the vicinity of the spill was noted as brown and grey mottled silty clay. The upper 6"-12" in the
former transformer pad area and around Building 28-28 consisted of slag and fine crushed gravel.
Based on observations during excavation activities, the oil did not penetrate deeply into the native soil.
Stained soil was limited to the upper 12" in the excavation area as well as the soil surrounding the
concrete pads that the transformers rested on. Also, based on visual observations, the oil appears to

have traveled throughout the excavation area in the slag just below the surface. The native clay soil
prevented the oil from penetrating the subsurface.

stained soil was removed. A minimum of one foot of soil was initially removed from the floor of the
trench and along the side walls.

Soil Screening Activities

Soil screening was conducted using a HnU DL-101 Photo-Ionization Detector (PID), which is used to
scan air for volatile compounds. The instrument has a photoionization potential of 10.6 electron volts
(eV) and a sensitivity of 1 part per million (ppm).

Prior to use, the instrument was calibrated using a two point calibration method in accordance with the

manufacturer's instructions. Background, outdoor ambient air was used for zero gas calibration, and a
100 parts per million (ppm) isobutylene standard was utilized for span gas calibration.

Closed bag soil screening was performed by placing soil into resealable polyethylene bags (1/3 full) as
soon as practical. Each bag was sealed and allowed to equilibrate for several minutes in a warm

atmosphere. The sampling tip from the PID was then inserted through the side of each bag to screen

the headspace. Instrument readings were observed until the headspace was depleted. The direct

readout capability of this instrument allows evaluation of the concentration of ionizable gases present
while on site.



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

December 16. 1997
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Soil Remediation Activities/Ravenna Arsenal. Ravenna. Ohio

Pane 3

Prior to the start of excavation activities, one soil sample, which was saturated with oil, was screened

in order to evaluate the screening response to the oil. This soil sample was determined to have a

response of 40.6 ppm for volatile compounds. Once all visibly excavated'soilTwe?e"excavated, soil
samples were collected for PID volatile screening. Please see Appendix A for a site diagram with soil

screening and sampling locations. Field screening results are summarized below:

Recovery Trench

Sample 1 (bottom)

(bottom)

Sample 3 (bottom)

Sample 4 (side wall)

Sample 5 (bottom)

Sample 6 (bottom)

Sample 7 (bottom)

Excavation Area

PID Screening Readings (ppm)

1.0 Sample 2

Sample

(bottom)

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

Sample

8 (bottom)

!0 (bottom)

1 1 (bottom)

12 (bottom)

13 (bottom)

14 (bottom)

15 (bottom)

16 (bottom)

1 7 (bottom)

18 (bottom)

19 (bottom)

20 (bottom)

21 (bottom)

22 (bottom)

23 (bottom)

24 (bottom)

25 (bottom)

5'
-> r

J

y

5'

4'

0,8

1.3

PID Screening Readings (ppm)

1.1

2.1*

1.4

1.2

0.7

0.8

0.8

0.7

0.7

0.6

0.7*

0.6

0.5

0.6*

0.4

0.4

0.3

Sample 9

* Indicates locations where samples were collected for laboratory analysis
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Representative verification samples were secured for analysis based on PID screening levels, soil

appearance, location, and soil odor, if any. Two samples were collected from the recovery trench and

lour samples were collected from the excavation area. Soil samples were placed in an EPA Level B

cleaned glass bottle titled with a Teflon lined lid and stored at a temperature of approximately 4 °C
until the time of analysis. The samples were secured in accordance with sound industry practice and
standard operating procedures. Proper Chain of Custody documentation was followed for the

transport to the laboratory. All samples were maintained at approximately 4 °C prior to analysis.

Table 1. Soil Sample Results (December 4 and 5, 1997)

Sample ID

Trench location 2

(bottom)

Trench location 5

(bottom)

Excavation location 9

(bottom)

Excavation location 10

(bottom)

Excavation location 19

(bottom)

Excavation location 22

(bottom)

Sample

Depth

5'

5'

3'

5'

r

r

Analytes

TPH418.I

TPH4I8.I

TPH418.I

TPH4I8.I

TPH4I8.I

TPH418.I

Concentrations BUSTR

Comparison

Level

3267 mg/kg 904 mg/kg

466 mg/kg 904 mg/kg

< 10.0 mg/kg 904 mg/kg

< 10.0 mg/kg 904 mg/kg

< 10.0 mg/kg 904 mg/kg

< 10.0 mg/kg 904 mg/kg

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

Please see the attached analytical data sheets in Appendix B for additional information regarding
laboratorv analyses.
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Analytical data from the soil samples was compared to Action Levels set forth in current Ohio

BUSTR regulations. As noted above, both of the soil samples from the trench were above the

detection limit for the method, one of which was also above the BUSTR Action Level. All other

samples were below the detection limit for the method, and therefore, below the BUSTR Action
Level.

Additional Soil Excavation and Sampling Activities

Due to the elevated total petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in the samples from the trench

collected on December 5. 1997. additional excavation activities were conducted on December 10,

1 997. The excavation activities consisted of excavating one additional foot of soil from the bottom of

the trench. Following additional excavation activities, one verification soil sample was collected from

the bottom of the trench for laboratory analvsis

Table 2. Soil Sample Results (December 10, 1997)

Sample ID

Trench location 2 (2A)

(bottom)

Sample

Depth

6'

Analytes

TPH 418.1

Concentrations iBUSTR

Comparison

1 Level

<10.0mg/kg 904mg/kg

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
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National Industrial Services, Inc.

Soil Remediation Activities Ravenna Arsenal. Ravenna. Ohio

Paue 6

Conclusions

As noted above, for comparison purposes, the analytical data from the soil samples was compared to

Action Levels set forth in current Ohio BUSTR regulations. Current Ohio BUSTR regulations at

OAC 1301:7-9-13 present categorical Action Levels for remnant soil contaminants, above which

additional remedial or corrective action may be required. Action Levels vary from site to site, based

on individual physical conditions. The State Fire Marshal Site Feature Scoring System (SFSS) Chart

was used to evaluate the Action Level category for the subject site. The site was evaluated solely with

information and observations obtained during this project. Site scoring is based on information such

as proximity to potable-water supplies, depth to groundwater, predominant soil, type of substratum,

and natural and/or manmade conduits or receptors. A total site score of 70 was established for the site.

According to the SFSS Action Levels stated at OAC 1301:7-9-13(E)(4), the property is classified as a

Category 3 site. Contaminated soil Action Levels for a Category 3 site are defined as 904 mg/kg for
total petroleum hydrocarbons.

The samples secured on December 5. 1997 from the excavation area and the trench sample labeled as

"Trench location 5" were determined to be below the BUSTR Action Level, while the trench sample

labeled "Trench location 2" was determined to be above the BUSTR Action Level. However, after

additional excavation activities in the trench, the verification sample secured on December 10, 1997

labeled as "Trench location 2 (2A)" was below the BUSTR Action Level indicating that all

contamination has been removed from the property and further remediation activities do not appear
warranted.
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Soil Disposal

1. pon completion of all excavation activities, the excavation was backfilled to grade with clean fill. A

total of 449.41 tons of excavated soil (see Appendix C for scale tickets) was transported by Harbour

l-n\ lronmental Group to a Thermotech soil remediation plant located in Lowellville, Ohio. The

treatment plant utilizes a countercurrent rotary drum desorber which heats the soil to 600° F while

limiting dust and vapor temperatures. Dust is further treated in a unique augering system baghouse,

and the volatized contaminates are heated and destroyed in a 1500° F afterburner. Fugitive dust is
controlled as the treated soil is cooled in a water spray chamber.

Upon completion of thermal treatment, the soil is used as clean fill dirt and a certificate of destruction

is issued to the generator. All waste manifests and the certificate of destruction will be forwarded

upon receipt. Please see Appendix B for waste characterization analytical results. Waste

characterization was approved based on initial analytical results of soil samples collected from the

surface in the vicinity of the spill soon after the incident. Since no samples were collected for TPH at

that time, a sample was composited from the stockpile at the conclusion of excavation activities.
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I Please contact the undersigned if any additional information is required. Thank you for consulting
Diamond Environmental.
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Sincerely.

Diamond Environmental

Donald J. Obermeier. Keith Bickel, CHMM, REP

Environmental Geologist President
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APPENDIX A

■ Site Diagram
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APPENDIX B

Analvtical Results
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Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
WeonnrciiontoacltaHrrrniirnnment

A2LA CERTIFICATION NO. 724.01

Offices in Miyor U.S. Cllles

November 11, j 997

Diamond Environmental
PO Box 2543

Stow. OH 44224

Date Collected 11/4/97

Date Recerved. 11/4/97
Project«: RVAAP

Client ID #; See Below

Laboratory ID « See Below

Analysis- PCBsf8O8O)

Detection Limk: 2.0 ing/kg
Mathx; Oil

Date of Analysis. 11/8/97

Laboratory m a

971502-01

971502-02

Client FD#

^^/1

>ry Manager Bassa'

s.e.t

I/I

PCBs

(tng/hg)

<20

<2.0
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Nov-14-97 O2:35P NISI 33O 358 99O4 P.O3

ANALYTICAL
ESINCSERVICES.INC

riwGSuwn r»«s

:

I c■ c

Emerald |nvironm«nU!

PO Sox 18SJ
K»n1, OH 44240

Data: 13 November.

Heportf: 11028EP
2300S

Ann: Scott

Cll«M Deecrtfrtton. ©70007

Client ftampta 10: 11-12-97 970067-1 Of«b Soil

Pao« 2 of 7
praiiminary Report

I

I

I

I

Data Samptad: ii-12-«7
Dale Raoatvad: 11-12-07

Dwempa

Date Analyied: 11 -13-97

EPA Method: Mil PCBa

AnalvK

Arodor-10ia

RatUlU

mn/ftp

Estimated Quantttetlon

UmH

Qfl/Kfl

Arodor-1232

Arocter-1242

Aroetor-124B

Arodof'1294

AroOor>12fX)

covatv Ace

2,4. S.6-TeVaeW©»o-m-icy/ene

OecacniorvMptianyt

120

41

Not Established

Not Established

We cenify Ihe above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample

Henry Collint, Oanar»l Mtnagvr

HC/dy

Z.66T/t»I/TT
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ANALYTICAL
SERVICES.INC.

«ERIY NATIONAL SPECTROORAPHIC LABORATORIES

WALITY MATERIALS & ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE 194S

765O HUB PARKWAY. CLEVELAND. OHIO 44125

PHONE: (216) 4471SSO FAX: (216) 4470716

(8OO) 497-6752

HTTP://www.nslanalytical.com

1 Emerald Environmental
■ PO BOX 1953
■ Kent. OH 44240

J Attn: Scott Hershberger

P Client Description: 970067

■ Client Sample ID: 11-12-97 970067-1 Grab Soil

I TCLP Metal- Analysis 40CFR

1
1 Analyte

1 Arsenic
T Barium

1 Cadmium
■ Chromium

■ Lead
T Mercury
1 Selenium
■ Silver

X QA/QC Data

|
1 Metal ICV
■ Arsenic

■ Barium

T Cadmium
X Chromium
I Lead
m Mercury

I Selenium
L Sliver

T We certify the above analysis to

P Henry Collins, General Manager

L HC/dy

1

261.24 SW846 Method 1311

Date: 18 November. 1997

Report* 11028EF

Lab* 23005

PO#:

Page 3 of 7

Final Report

Results Estimated Quantitatlon RCRA Regulatory EPA

(mq/U

<0.05

1.4

<0.05

<0.05

<0.05

<0.002

<0.05

<0.05

% Recoverv

100

101

101

104

102

95

97

103

Limit fma/L)

0.05

0.05

0.05

0.05

0.05

0.002

0.05

0.05

Acceptable

Limit fma/L) HW#

5.0 D004

100.0 D005

1.0 D006

5.0 D007

5.0 D008

0.2 D009

1.0 D010

5.0 D011

Recoverv Rarme Methods Used

90-110%

90-110%

90-110%

90-110%

90-110%

90-110%

90-110%

90-110%

Metals by ICP

Method# 6020

Mercury by cold

vapor

Method# 7471

be the true results based on the designated sample.

Date

Analyzed

11-18-97

11-18-97

11-18-97

11-18-97

11-18-97

11-17-97

11-18-97

11-18-97

0 39
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,Nov-14-37 O2:35P NISI
33O 358 99O4 P . O2

ANALYTICAL
VICESINC

7«O MUS PARKWAY CLfVtUAWO

PHOMC (CIS) V2'

OHIO -4»»I

QUALITY UATB0UUM *

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

Emerald environmental

•O Box 1953

Kent, OH 44240

Ann: Soott Merthoonjec

Client DMCrtpMon: 9700*7 Ravenna Army Munition* Plant

CMerrt Bampf* IP: 11O2-97 9700*7-1 Of»6

Data-

1I028HP

23005

PO#:
Paoe t of 7

Preiimin»fy Report

1997

Data 8«mptod-. 11-12-07

Data Rrahrad: 11-12-97
OnaPr^Mrad: 11-13-47

Date Analyzed. 11-13-07

M20

Raaulta

Eattmatatf QuanttutKm

Umlt

Benzena

To«uana

EtrrytMnzatw

Xytena* (total)

<2

<2

<2

17

06

2

2

2

2

Accaotanea ^^oo^

50-134%

We eartln/ lha above smiyils to ba (h« tme rasufts based on the designated sample.

Henry ColHna, Owwnil Manager

HC/dy

Tnt i i ana a*n in ihi» r»pon »» •mrxfrvt u^str im
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Nov-lA-97 O2:36P NISI
33O 358 99O4 P . O6

ANALYTICAL
SERVICES. INC.

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

OUAU7T mATBTlAlS * aWVHBOfWSaWTAi. TWSTMS StNCS 1949

76SO HUB PARKWAT.

PMONi; <2'6) ««7-lSSO
caoo>

, njUnalylicjl

OHIO 441IS

com

Emerald Environmental

PO Boa 10M

Kfi\. OH 44240

Attn: 3cot1 Mersnberyar

Client OMCiiptton: 070067

Clkerrt Sempta 10: 11 -12-97 970087-2 Qr»b 8o«

□ate Sampled: 11.12-97

Data Received: 11-12-07

Dale Prepared. 11-13-97

Dale Analyzed: 11-1S-07

EPA Method: Mil PCBa

Data: 13 November, 1997

Report*: 11028EP

LaM: 23006

PO*.

Page 5 of 7

Preliminary Report

Results

Ettkmeted Quantttatlon

Limit

Aoatrta

Arootor-1010

ArxjofoMHI

Aroolor-1292

Arodor-1242

124*

-1254

AroOor-1260

<t

2.4.5.6-TatracAloro-m-xyiene

Decjchlonabipnenyl

i Recovery

122

51

Not Established

Not Established

* To Follow

We certify the above analysts to be the true reftuhs based on the designated sample.

Henry

HC/dy

. General ManaQer

Th, ,nto"n
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33O 358 99O4 P . O5

ANALYTICAL
SERVICES.INC.

76»O HUB MWWAY CltVltAWO OHIO

PHONE. (US) ««*-!*

(BOO)

MTTP.//www.n*l8n«lytl««l com

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

Emarald Invlrw»m»n«al

POBox 1M3

Kem. ON 44240

Ann: Scon Hanftbargar

CIMnt Oaaenptlon: 970OB7

Cltom ftvnpt* ID: ii->2-97 870OS7-2 Grab Soli

O«ta awnptM. A1-12-97

Data Rec»*vad 11-12-97

Data Prtp«r*d: 11-1 J-*7

Date Anafyxad: 11-15-97

M20

Data: i3Novambar. 1967

23006

Paoc 4 of 7

Preliminary RapoH

Banzeno

Toluana

Elhyiberuene

Xylan** (Total)

ptex

a. a.a-Trifluorotoluen«

ptewuKs

UQ/fcfl

<2

<2

4

47

Eaumatad Quanillatlon

uaAa

2

2

2

2

74 50-134%

We certify tr« aOova anafyaia to 0« tha tn>« ra*«l1« based 00 the dBstgnated sample.

Henry CotUn*. Ganaral

HC/t3y
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Environmental

PO Bos 19&3

Kam. OH 44240

Ann Soon

Cllartt DwenptMn: 970087

cmnt Ssmpto ID: 11-i2-B7 970007.3 Or»b Otl

0«e8*mp»»d: 11-12-97
Rac«l*ad: 11-12-B7

Data: 13 November, 1997

Report*: 11026EP

Labt: 2S007

PO«:

Page B of 7

ProHminary Report

Dele Anaiymd: 11-13-97

, Metnod: I0ZO

Quantltation

BTEXBOW

Bvntene

Xytanai

•, a. a-Trtfluonjtotu«ne

70

250

Z.300

UmH

uo/ka

20

20

20

30

92 50-154%

We c»rtrfy the abova ana»y»is to De tha tm» r»»uKs Dased on ihe designated samOle.

HOdy
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PAGE 03

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
ynUr cnnntctton to a cleaner environment

A2L.X CERTIFICATION NO. 72401

Offices In Major U.S. Cities

December 9. I9<>7

Diamond Environmental

P.O. Box 2543

Slow, OH 44224

Date Collected. 12/5/97

Date Received 12/8/97

Project tt. RVAAP- Spill

Client ID a See Below

Laboratory ID <* See Below

Analysis TPH-418 1

Detection Limit. 10 0 mg/kg

Matrix- Solid

IrutiaJ Calibration Date: 6/17/97

Analyst. BY

Date of Analysis 12/9/97

Laboratory ID #

071710-01

971710-02

971710-03

971710-04

971710-05

971710-06

971710-07

Client ID*

i.

5

9

10

19

22

Stockpile

* Results are calculated on an as received weight basis

TPH-418.1,

(mg/kg)

3.267.0

466.0

< 10 0

< 10.0

<■ io.o

< 10.0

710.0

s.e.t.

Laboratory Manager Bassom Y



S
U
M
M
I
T
E
N
V
I
R
O
N
M
E
N
T
A
L
T
E
C
H
N
O
L
O
G
I
E
S
,
I
N
C

5
9
5
E
A
S
T
T
A
L
L
M
A
D
G
E
A
V
E
N
U
E

A
K
R
O
N
,
O
B
I
O

4
4
3
1
0

T
E
L
:

3
3
O
/
2
5
3
-
S
2
1
1
;
F
A
X
:

3
3
0
/
2
5
3
-
4
4
8
9

C
H
A
I
N
O
F
C
U
S
T
O
D
Y

A
2
L
A
C
E
R
T
I
F
/
C
A
J
1
O
N

-.
0
7
2
4
-
0
1

s
.
e
.
t
;

P
R
O
J
E
C
T

C
L
I
E
N
T
N
A
M
E

C
L
E
N
T
A
D
D
R
E
S
S
~
2
i
^
-
^

S
P
E
C
I
A
L
I
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N
S
:

K
O
$
.

f4

R
E
L
I
N
Q
U
I
S
H
E
D
B
Y
:

D
A
T
E

'
*
/
/
<
/
?
7

RE
CE
IV
ED
A
T
™
E
LA
B
BY

:

R
E
C
E
I
V
E
D
B
Y
:

D
A
T
E
:



I Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
^ your connection In a cleaner environment

I A2LA CERTIFICATION NO. 724.01

OiTlces in M^Jor U.S. Cities

I

I

I

December 12 199~

Diamond

PO Box 2543

Stow. OH 44224

Date Collected 12/10/97

Date Received: 12/11/97

I Project ti: Ravenna Arsenal

Client ID*- 2A

Laboratory ID # 971742-01

I Matrix Solid

Initial Calibration Date. 6/17/97
Analyst. BY

I TPH-418 I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

| Laboratory Manager Dassam

I

Date of

Uffill Results Method Aoalvs.s

418 1 12/12/97

I
f9f East Tallmadge Avenue, Akron, Ohio 44310 TEL: 330.253.8211 FAX: 330.253.4489
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CUSTOMER'S NAME.

ADDRESS.

7

WEIGHED ON A FAIRBANKS

i

I i

■ :• ' : '•■•■••.•'■ ■'<

■ . ■ ■->,--:: ■:■■ .i.:V^.7-- =

■■ '■■ ;

■.■': -"■;•■.

•I. i.•■..:,:

COMMODITY

CARRIER

DATE TIME

!b TARE-DRIVER ON

Ib NET @

OFF,

SHIPPER REMARKS;

FAIHBAMK8 CAT. 083«00

PER Ib PRICE.

WEIGHER

DATE.

WEIGHED ON A FAIRBANKS SCALE

ADDRESS

COMMODITY1 AftiAS —

CARRIER

DATE TIME

lbGR0SS ;■■■
lbTARE-DRIVER , ON

|bNET@

OFF_

PER U) PRICE.

WEIGHER _

FAIRBANKS CATVOB3£OO

v

.i "t -

5FMARKR

i - »

.: ■

I ' tie-

t -1



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

■Ill

°/'*-/?7
WEIGHED ON A FAIRBANKS SC,

CUSTOMER'S NAME

ADDRESS.

COMMOOITY

CARRIER

DATE TIME

■\xs-9? 9 • EStm 6 '\ 0 ib gross

Ib TARE - DRIVER

Ib NET @

SHIPPED-

WEIGHER

FAIRBANK8 CAT. O836OO

■• r

21
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WEIGHED ON A FAIRBANKS SC

.-.I~

CUSTOMER'S NAME

ADDRFSS _

JU V **»
< #_ ,

COMMODITY 0

CARRIER

DATE TIME

1 i:.: - • .1.'..! - 97 1 /. • 0 S ft !'■ I ^('I'iri.M Ib GROSS

O&OO* Ib IARE - DRIVER JSi.

ib NH @^-^~ U PER Ibi PRICE!

SHIPPER

WEIGHER.

REMARKS

FAIRBANKS CAT. OB3BOO

WEIGHED ON A FAIRBANKS SCALE

OAIE./
/ /

CUSTOMERS NAME.

AouflCSS

/

TTTTa }< i. S

/If/i-v

COMMODITY _^_

CARRIER .

_^_u-4-

OAFE

::::!::;!;:• :::5 O Ib GROSS

Ib TARE - DRIVER ON

Ib NET

SHIPPER .

WtlGHF.R

FAIRBANKS CAT. 083600

: J__
PER Ib PRICE

EMARKS

■ i ■
i. •■

JK\\

OFF_

■■i

■l:
■' i.

i ■ ■ ■

•.-I :'

1 .



CU
ST

OM
ER

'S
N
A
M
E
-

A
D
D
R
E
S
S

W
E
I
G
H
E
D
O
N
A
F
A
I
R
B
A
N
K
S
S
C
A
L
E

C
O
M
M
O
D
I
T
Y

C
A
R
R
I
E
R
_ D
A
T
E

T
I
M
E

1
0
~
9
?
'

1
1
.
.

3'
p'

fl
l'

i

S
H
I
P
P
E
R

W
E
I
G
H
E
R

F
A
I
R
B
A
N
K
S
C
A
T
.
0
8
3
6
O
0

O
F
F



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

CUSTOMER'S NAME

ADDRESS

commodity

carhier

XZ-XO-97 1 ;|.. 'MRl-
Ib GROSS

Ib TARE - DRIVER ON

Ib NET @_ ■ pEfl |bpRjc^ •:

SHIPPER J

WEIGHER

PAIRBANK8 CAT. 083000

WEIGHED ON A FAIRBANKS SCA
DATE

CUSTOMER'S NAME

ADDRESS.

COMMODITY

CARRIER .

DATE TIME

:i.^-in--9^ 1.1.. £i;;:i"u- o ib gross

- DRIVER ON

Ib NET @ 1 PER Ib PRICE

SHIPPER

WEIGHER

FAIRBANKS OAT. O636OO
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WEIGHED ON A FAIRBANKS SCA
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CARRIER

DA IE TIME

:t. i"L': — I*. I'll — *::*! ;-"**■ ;j. ;j. . S*\\\\\ :-::'|-i::i|-i-ri '"GROSS

Ib TARE - DRIVER Ot

ibNET(5_

SHIPPER .

WEIGHER

■ \ I
•i j

OFfi.

PER Ib PRICE. _LL

FAIRBANK8 CAT. 083600

DATE_/JV

WEIGHED ON A FAIRBANKS SCAfi-E

CUSTOMER'S NAME.

ADDRESS

COMMODITY

DATE TIME

TARE - DRIVER ON

SHIPPER.

WEIGHER

PER Ib PRICE
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: !

REMARKS

I
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i ■ j ■' .
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: 1
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DATE

I::::- I fi •■

7r u±

TIME

8i::'i:;.l]0 IbGROSS

Ib TAPE - DRIVER ON

Ib NET :?' l_ PER to PRICE.
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SHIPPER..

WFIGHFR

flEMARKS.
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DATF y '".

WEIGHED ON A FAIRBANKS SCALE
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ADDRESS

COMMODITY

CARRIER

DATE TIME
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Ib NET @ l_ PER Ib PRICE.
.! OFF.

SHIPPEF1

WEIGHER

FAIRBANKS CAT. 033600

RFMARKS

^ ■ : ' ■

■ • .•• I
.. ■ ■ ■ ■ i . ■

.... ;

':'■'. i.

'. ' ' ' i .

'. ■ :.



O
N
A
F
A
I
R
B
A
N
K
S
S
C
A
L
E



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

DATP

/

9'7

WEIGHED ON A FAIRBANKS SCALE

customer'smik-L'
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uw-zz-vi ra 12:32 pm ioc dcs envIro-mangmnt FAX NO. P. 01

State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northeast District Office

2110 E.Aurora Road

TwinsDurg, Ohio 44037-1359

(215) 425-3171

PAX (216) 487-0739

\JW to

c

/
/^f

December 5, 199?

Certified Mail

Mr. Thomas Rolston, Sr.

TR Crane and Towing Company

434 Beecher St. ■ .

Ravenna, OH 44266

Dear Mr. Rolston:

The purpose of this letter is to serve as a written follow-up and subsequent Notice of Violation

(NOV) to inspections conducted on 11/03/97, 11/04/97, and 11/20/97 by Bruce C. Miller, State

On-Scene-Coordinator (SOSC), Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA), in response to

Ohio EPA Incident 9711-67-4371. This inspection revealed a petroleum transformer fluid ("oil")

discharge as a result of crane operations on 11/03/97 involving a Westinghouse 24KVA power

transformer located at the Ravenna Army Ammunition Plant in Portago County, Ohio. The

discharge spilled oil onto the gravel-over-soil substation site where it was being removed.

Periodic inspections by both Ohio EPA and Department of the Army has not detected any visual

evidence of oil contamination in area surface waters. However, since the approximately 2,000

gallons of oil soaked into the ground and has subsequently been detected in an interception trench

constructed around the perimeter of the substation. Standing water in this interception trench may

represent shallow groundwater, rain water or a combination of both. If groundwater has been

impacted by the oil spill, this represents a violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6111.04.

Violation of the ORC section referred to above may subject TR Crane and Towing to civil penalties

of up to $10,000 per day, per violation, as well as criminal penalties of up to $25,000 or up to one

year imprisonment, or both per violation. .

In accordance with ORC Chapter 6111, you are required to abate the violations which were

outlined above. In order to return to compliance, the following actions should be taken:

J

J

I

1. Petroleum Contaminated Soil (PCS) that could reasonably be expected to contribute

to a violation or on going violation of ORC 6111 must be excavated.

2. A hydro geological investigation and evaluation should be performed in an effort to

determine if the oil spill has produced or could be expected to produce pollution of

groundwater which would represent an ORC 6111 violation. If a water pollution

(ORC 6111) violation has occurred, impacted waters-of-the-state must be

remediated to abate the violation(s).

3. Characterize and dispose of all petroleum contaminated soil, water, vegetation,

debris, sorbent materials, personal protection equipment (PPE), etc. in a manner .

consistent with state and federal solid and hazardous waste laws and regulations.

I prirecd on



DEC-22-97 HON 12:33 PM IOC DCS ENVIRO-MANGMNT FAX NO. P. 02

Mr. Thomas Rolston, Sr.

December 5, 1997

Page - 2 -

The State of Ohio is not liable for the success or failure or consequences of any abatement actions

taken. Ohio EPA reserves its right, pursuant to Chapters 3704, 3714, 3734. 3745, 3750, 6109,

and 6111 of the ORC, and any other applicable state or federal laws or regulations, to require

further site investigation and abatement to address releases or discharges into the environment at

the above designated site, and to seek civil penalties, reimbursement of oversight costs, and any

other appropriate legal or equitable relief for any violation of law.

This lener is not a final action of the Director of the Ohio EPA and is intended as a notification of a

violation of the Ohio environmental laws and regulations. Failure to cite specific violations and

deficiencies in this letter does not release TR Crane and Towing from the responsibility of

complying with all applicable regulations.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions please contact me at the Northeast

District Office.

Sincerely,

8ruce C Miller

State On-Scene-Coordinator

Division of Emergency and Remedial Response

BCM.wmk

cc: Robert Princic, DERR, NEDO

Eileen Mohr, DERR. NEDO

Mark Paterson, Ravenna Army Ammunition Plant

-Robert WheloverDeptrof Army, HQ Army Industrial Operations Command

Stewart Milner, N.I.S.I.

Ray Pegher, P.D.G-, Inc.



Plmne:' '■■■''. ■ ■"----":•• '"•-•?•■:>/—■-• ■•' ■ ^;-;'-y-j;.:^-:^:^--: . phone:

Waste Sream Identification: PetrotemnHvirocaitoiiCQntamiDated Soil

Volume: Cubic Yards: Tons:

Special HandSng Instructions: Soil must be covered until deliTer? to disposal facflit?

Iherebycertifytl^theabovenamedmalenalislriotahazardousvF^steasdefinedby40CFR§261 oranyapp5cable3tslelav,ha3 been property
described, classified and packaged, and i3 in proper condftion f ortramportation according to applicable regulations.

Hi/1
Generator Authorized Agent Name and Title (print) /Signature Shipment Date/Signature

TRANSPORTER

TtansjitaaejsName: /V -v .1 '"r,r oc.-'- *•; EPAEDtt: N/A

Mailing Address: /I -~> * -.-■ ■-■ *■■■-. ■■ - ■■'■■•'-^'

DriverNane: \ iO^j) &\)L<. <*—^^: Truck No. /y$< YehJclelic.No.
*—■r" /

! certify thai the above named mat erialvas picked up I c ertify t halt he ab ove named mat erialwasdeSvered
at the generating location fisted above. „ vAhoiA incident to the disposaHeciKyO^ed belov.

Signature Shipment Date / Drrver Signature Delri^r/D^e

DISPOSAL FACILITY

niap«al FftriBvWame: Soil Remediation. Inc. . EPAD#: OHIO EPA 30250Q50S35 P902

MatBngA^dre3s: 6065 Anel-Smitti Road Lo-gelhTlle OH 44436 (330) S36-6825
Street City State Zip Phone Number

1 hereby certify that the above named maienaJ was defivered bythe above transporter and accepted to this facflftyfor proper deposai in

ace ordance vtth a8 appOcaWe federal and state regulations.

Prank Naotes General Menr. _—_

Authorized Agent Name and Title (print) . Stgnature

C6jy to DISPOSAL FACILITY YBLLOV C055 to THAKJPOSTEB PIHK eojy to 6EHEKAIOS



RESIDUAL WASTE

Phone: ■•■•'J.'^3J;r:;-":: .-:--i^y|: phone:

Stream Identification: Petroteam H-ydrocarbon Contaminated Soil

Volume: Cubic Yards

Special HandBng Instructions: Soil nmst be covered until delivery to disposal facility

I herebycertifythattheabovenamedtT^enalisnotaha2ardou3\s!asteas defined by40CFR § 261
described, classified and packaged, end is in propereon dfti on for transportation according to applicable reguJabon3.

bjji

aj \y ■

Generator Authorked Agent Name -and Title (print)

Transporters Name:

Mailing Address: _

DriverNarne:

TRANSPORTER ^

EPAIDS: N/A

Truck No. /YO? Vehicle Uc. No.,

\ certify thai the above named material \*3s picked up

at t h e g en eraon g I ocali on 5st e d ab ove.

I certify that the above named material \»B3 delivered
■withouUncidenttothe dfeposaJfacityGsted below.

J/n

"DfivjerStgnature Shiptnent Dote DriverrS^w ' DefivayDate

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Disposal Faday^«^ame:

K4ai5ng Address:

Soil Remedktiori. Inc.

6065 Arrel-gniifc Road LovelMlfi OH

EPADS. OfflQ EPA 10250050885 P9Q2

44436 (330)536-6825

Street City Stale 2p Phone Number

i hereby certtfythat the above named material va3 deivered bythe above transporter and accepted to the facSyfor proper disposal in
accordance wth 8fl appfcaWe federal and 3tate regiiatiom.

Franls. Nap^ Cfrneral Msrr.
Titi (Authorized Agent fteme and Titie (port)

eopf to DISPOSAL FACILITY

S^iwiiira

YELLOy copy to TRABSPOSTE8



■ /.-"-'.;•!•;■'-...-.'■ ','

Waste Stream Identification: Petroleum H-sdrocaifton Conamiaaled Soil

Volume: Cubic Yards: Tons:

Special Handling Instruct!ora: Soil most be covered until deHyerv to di3P03al facility

I herebycertify thai the above ramedrnate^ orar^appficahie stele lav, has been property
described, classified and packaged, and is fli proper condtoonfortransportation accor<fing to appBcable regulations.

: , J j ■■ p 1 c K- ■
1 ; O. v--''o v- '

■'c ■'? 7

GeneratorAuthorized Agent Name and Title (print) Signature Shipment Dale

Transported Name:

Mailmg Address:

TRANSPORTER

EPAIDS: N/A

On

Driver Name: X^Cl .d m 6 iS ft n /^■Vl'ts Truck No. VehicleLk.No. T A 5

I certifythat the above named matend V83 picked up

at the generating location feted above.

I certify that the abo-« named material ^a%3 delivered

vfthoutrwidenttothe disposal fa.ciByri3ted below.

j
Driver Signature

rihdi
Shipment DateShip Drhrer Signature

..u/<? hi
Deiiver/Daie

DISPOSAL FAClLfTY

Di3posd Fari&yName:

Piaffing Address:

Soil RemediatiDn. Inc.

6065 Anel-Smith Road

_EPAD#: OHIQ EPA §0250050885 P9Q2

OH 44436 f330) 536-6825

Street City Slate Zp Phone Number

I herebycsftfyt^the above named mat erialvas delivered bytheabovetrarwporter and accepted to this faciity for proper (Ssp

accordance vith s3 appticable f ederai aid staie regiJations.

Frank Nftnfe* Genfiral Mer.
Authorized Agent Nam« and Tide (print)

WHITE «©sy to DISPOSAL FACJUTT

Signature

YELLOV «©$y t© TKABSPOHTEE FIHS C8J7 to GEHEHATOE



y^mss&fiffi^mmsm.

Ptone:

Waste Stream Identification: PetrolemHTdrc^fronCfrntaJ^ted Soil

Volume: ' Cubic Yards: ; Tom:

5 fiecisi Han (fling Instructions: Soil wast be covered mtil deferer? to disposal facilitv ; _—'.—

I herebycertifythattheabovenamedmaterialisnotahazardous^eas defined by40CFR § 261 or aiyappfcabie stale lav, ha3 been property
described, classified and packaged, and i3 in propercondition fortransportation accordaig to appfcaWe regulations.

^-y~w<»^ I .//>■ 9 7

Generator Authorized Agent Name and Title (print) Signature Shipment Dale

'i'ransporters Name:

Mailing Address: _

TRANSPORTER

,<:■<.'„■■ EPAID#: N/A

r <

T ! *U

DriverHem e: > o-, TrucJcNo. Ci >-/(./

Icerti^'that the above named matetial^a<a3 picked up
stthe g eri eratin giocaii on Bsted above.

Shipment Date

VePifcle Lic.No. '-^

i certiry that the above named material was delvered

vfthoii incidenttothe disposal facifityBsted belov.

Driyer Signature DefiveryDate

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Disposed Facityf4ame:

Mailing Address:

Sofl Remediation.Inc.

6065 Anel-Smith Road Loirellville

_EPAD#: ■ QfflQ EPA §0250050885 P902

OH 44436 • (330)536-6825

Street State Phone ?<tuird>er

I herebycertifythattheaboveTOmedrnat erial was defivered bythe above t?^-vsporterandacceptedtothisfac®yfcr proper dBposalff»
accordance-BSh ail appScaWefederdeBidstderegulatiOTO. ■■■■■-.■..■■:>...■.■

Fi-dLdk Maples. Geryral M?r.

Authorized Agent Name and Tide (print)

copy t« DISPOSAL FACIL1IY

Signature

to



drera: ?W^r?^f^Be&terA^^ State Route 5 ^fcas^^^^^g#^

Phoic: *Phone:";;;:"^'T £i"':^^^A

Stream Identification: PetofemH^drocaitonCfrntaroiBated. Soil

Voliane: Cubic Yard3: ■ Tons:

Spectai Handling Instructions: Soil must be covered until deSver? to disposal facility

I herebycertifyt^theabovenamediT^endisnotahazardouswscsteas defned by40CFR % 261 orany appficaWestate lav, has been properly
described, classified and packaged, and is in propercondition for transportati on according to applicable regulations.

Generator Authorized Agent Name and Title (print)

./.-■■

Signature

/ 7 - > -■'> •r? 7

ShipsnentDale

Transporters Name:

: Addies3:

DrtverNarne: AH'fi

TRANSPORTER

---.- L EPATD3: N/A

Truck No. C

I certify that the above named matericas picked up

at the generatirtg.location fist

iv''c>4
DrivefS^naiure Stapjnent Date

Vehicle Lie. No. j fl A "7

I certify that the above named material was deQvered

wfthout axident to the disposal facilftyBsted below.

Driver Signature DefrveryDate

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Disposal FariKyName: Soil Remediation. Inc.

Ma$ngAddres3: 6065 Ariel-Smith Road

_EPAD#: OHIO EPA 80250050885 P902

OH 44436 (330)536-6825

Street City State Phone Nwiber

1 hereby certify that the above ramed material vas defivered bythe above transporter and accepted to this faeffiy f or proper (fisposal in
accordance with afl appficaWe federal and state reguteiion3.

Ger«ral M?r.VWfa N
Authorized Agent Haste and Tide (print) 'Denver/Date

cob? to DISPOSAL FACILITY YELLOV eojy to TSAH3F0RTEB PIHK wgy to 6EHEBAT0S



Generalor Name:

Address

Phone: Phone:

Waste Stream Identification: PetroteTmHvdxDcai^nCQntBuariitBited Soil

Volume: __i Cubic Yards: _l___ Tom:

ipecial Handling Instructions: Soil must te covered until deftrery to disposal facility

I herebyceitfythattheabovenamedmaterialisnotahazardouswa^eas defined by40Cm § 261 oranyap
de3cribed,das3ifiedandpackaged,and»in(^opercon(Stionf()rtrai3portabonaccordingtoa^ ^ ■ :

O i "V *> t i .■-*

<3an€rator Authorized Ag^nt Name «nd Title (pmt) - ShqwrentDale

Transporters Name:

Mailing Address: _
,4

Driver Name: .//-'■ .---,

/■■:-' h *■■><■> ■■

TRANSPORTER

.■■_&'*-, EPAIDS: N/A

Truck No. -vV

I certify that the above named material -was picked up

at the generating location isted above.

/■•-.■,> ->

DnverSignature Shipment Date

Vehicle Lie.No. P 'V/■* Vv- ^

I certify tlal the at)ove rained material was deSvered
without incident to the disposal fadtyBsted below.

DeSver^Date

DISPOSAL FACILITY

/■-•

Dis p osal Facility Nam e:

Maing Ad cfres3:

Soil F?emediation. Inc.

6065 Anel-Smith. Road OH

EPAD#: OfflO EPA 10250050885 P902

44436

Street City Stale Phone Number

I herebycertirythattheabovenamedmateriaJ vas defivered bythe above trsroportersnd accepted to this facSyfor proper deposal in

accordaice-wtth all applicable federal and 3tate regulations. " ..^vt/-;.. ;: ,: ' ■

Frank Naples. General Mer.
d (Authored Agertt N«na and Tide (ptint)

ee?? to DISPOSAL FACELITY



Anir? Ammunition Plant

Phone:

Waste Stream Identification: PetrolegniH-gdiocaitonCon^ainiMtai Soil

Volume: ' Cubic Yards: ' Tore:

Special Handling Instructions: Soil most be covered until defeeiy to disposal facing;

i herebycerti/ytriaJttheaboYenarnedmateraJi3notaha2afdou3vasteas defined by40CFR§261 oranyappfcablcstatetatf,has been properly
described, classified and packaged, and bffi propercon (fii on fortransportation according to appScairfe regulations.

j> IC Q i o ■' > cf:

Generator Authorized A^ent Name and Title (print)

7>u-. /., /l-/o-cr

Signature

Transporters Name:

Mailing,

Driver Name:

TRANSPORTER

,r ■:: .n ■:, EPAIDft: H/A

.■■"■>

{ ),\ ^,1,

I certify.that the above named matenal va3 picked up

%t.the generating I'bcation feted above.

TruckNo.^.y5 2. Vehicle Lie. No. In f ^

I cer^ify^hat the above named rnaterial \<is defivered

vfthout incident to the disposalfacilitYfeted M~-J

/'' ' //" / /
/f/O/MA Ln/v£h?

DriYer Signature/*"

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Disposal Facifib/Name:

Main g Address:

Soil Remediation. Inc.

6065 Anel-Smith Road

_EPAD#: OHIO EPA TO250050885 P902

OH 444^ (330)536-6825

Street City Slate Zip Phone Number

I herebycertifythat the above named material wre defivered bythe above traTsporter and accepted to this facityfor proper dispose in
accordance vfth afl appficaWe federal and st^te regiiations.

Frank Napteg. General Mgr.
Authorized Agent Name and Tide (pimt)

'97

Stature

«e57 to DISPOSAL FACILITY 7ELLO7 cojy to TBABSPOKTER PIHS copy to 6EHEBAT0B



WON-HAZARDOUS RESIDUAL WASTE

Phone:

Waste Stream Identification: PetrotexnnH'gdrocai^nContaiDiia.t&d Soil

Volume: ' ■ -." CubicVards: "':;::' Tons:

Special HandOng Instructions: Sofl most be covered until delwery to disT^osal facility

I hereby certify that the above named material b riot a hazardous waste as defied by40CFR§ 26 loranya^pMestalelav,!^ been proper^
describedeclassified and packaged, end is bi properconditionfortransp()rtaUonaccordrigtoapp§c^ereguiation3. - *V:- ; ■;

r>t

(Senerator Authotized Agent Maine and Trtte (pmvt) Signature Shipenent Dale

TYansporters Name: //- v/7,-^

TRANSPORTER

■Ir:,?-, EPATOf: N/A

Mailing Address:

DriverName: >-

Fa ■
0

TruckNo.

i certify that the above named material \s«as picked up
slthe gwerstinglocationSstedabove.

Driver Signature Shipment Date

Vehicle lic.No. HL\

! certify that the above named material was delivered
vithout incident to the disposal facityfeted below.

/' -,/ /-■;

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Disposal Fadflt/Mame:

•Mmg Address:

Soil Remedi3,tion, Inc. FPAP t: OfflO EPAft025QQ50885 P902

6065 Anel- Smitii Road LoveMDe OH

Street City Stale Zip Phone Number

I hereby certify that the above named material was defivered bythe above transporter and accepted to tr^facStyf or proper <feposalr»
accordance viihaflappficable federal and state re gutebons. ~ .■■■■■■■!■ ■/:/:':.■^•'.'•:1.:':: ""'■.: £-0{<)_';:

Naples. General Mot.

A«hoiized Agent Name and Titte (p«nt)

cow to DSPOSAL FACILITY

Signature

YELLOV co§7 to TSAB5POSTIS PIH2 *©5f to 6EHEBAX0B



Ftaoe:

Waste Stream Identification: Petroleum HWrocarton ConfaiDJMt&d Soil

Volume: Cubic Yards: Tom:

Special Handling Instructions: Soil mu3t be covered cntil delivery to disposal facility

I herebycettirythaithea^ovenarnedmsterialbnotahazardousNsBsteas defined by40CFR % 261 or any appfcaW estate lav, has been properly
described, dassifted and packaged, and is ai properconcfitionfortransportationaccording to appficabieregiMion3.

?i' P
j^j.

GsneralorAuthorised Agent Name and Title (print)

,. ,-y A '<*>r , h , C-

Signature Shipttwnt Date

Tnmsporters Name:

Maffing Address: _

Driver Name: ..J o

TRANSPORTER

EPAIDf: NJA

Truck No.

! c ertify t fiat t h e ab ove nam e d mat erraJ "-ins pick e d u p

at the gener^Biglocsiionlistedabove. .^,

•'■/ Driver Signature Shipment Date

Vehicle Lie. No.

I certify tlrai the above rwmed material vas delivered
vfthout Buident to the (feposaJ facifit-^Qsted below.

■■-/()■■

Driver Signature Delivery Date

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Disposal FaciSyName: Soil Remediation. Inc.

MaiSng Address: 6065 Anel-Smith Roal

_EPAD#: OHIO EPA 10250050885 P9Q2

OH 44436 (330)536-6825

Street State Phone Number

I herebycertifythat the above named mat erial vas defr^ered bythe above transporter and accepted to this facily for properdisposalffi

accordance wth aS appScaWe federal and state reguMiore.

Frank Nantea General Msrr.

Authorized Agent Name and TOetpt^)

to DSPOSAL FACUJTT

Stature

TELLO9 copy te TR&BSPOSTES

(Jjo/oy

PIHS copy to 6EHESAT0K



■■:■.?.-:-■>-.•... - , ■ • . • v-.--v*u?'?r»-^-»*:wii?*-'--"'-*5'V-5vi>:*:'.'- ■.- ■■ • • ~f ■•V3«L?SS<W[f«v-■■/--■■. '■•'■ ■■■.■.'■■■..---'■■■-'i: ^"V^^i^t^t^aS^^S^^^VP^-jN^i-^-u^irr^v^ia^^f^^-^-W*-^---

GeneralorName:

Address:

Ravenna: OH 44266

Phone:

Waste Stream Identification: PetrolemHTdrocartonCtontainna^ Soil

Volume: CubicYard3: v^: ■ Tons:

Special HandTing Instructions: Soil angt be ccweied mtil deliver? to disposal facility

I hereby ceittj'that the above named materialB not a hazardous waste as defined by40CFR § 261 oranyappfcable state lav, has been propetly
described, cteesirled and packaged, and is flipropercondftionfortran3portation according to applicable regulations. ■

?:,: '*,- •
1: . C-

9, ~C.

Gsf^rator Authotized Agent Name and Title (print) Signature Shipment Date

Transporters Name:

Mailing Address:

Driver Name: ~?

TRANSPORTER

i .-> EPAID#: N/A

I certify * hat the above named material v&3 picked up

at '.he generating location B3ted above.

Truck No. VehideLic.r4o. 2.2 V

I certify that the above named mat erial vas deSvered
vlthout incidenttothe (fisposslfacffitylisted be!ov.

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Disposal FacilRyName:

.SlaiSng Ad dr633:

Sofl Remediation. Inc.

6065 Ami-Smith Road

_EPAD#: OHIO EPA#0250050^5 P902

QH 44436 (330)536-6825

Street -■■cay State Zip Phone Number

IhwebycertifythdtheahoveramedmaterialvM

accordance ^h afl applicable federal and sWe regulations.

Frank Naples. General MeT.
Td (ri

p

Authorized ky&X Hame and Tide (print)

copy to DISPOSAL FACILITY



Address: V

Phone: ' :n^_ •"'■•''" ;^;^^i^gi^MlSS^gja phone

Waste Stream Identification: PetroteTOxHYdiDcarboaContamnfflttgd Soil

Volume: Cubic Yards: Tons:

Special HandBng Instructions: Soil most be covered until detorery to disposal facility

I herebycertifyt^theabovenarriedmatefiaJtsnotahazardousvEsteas defined by40CFR § 261 or any app&cable state lav, has been property
described, classified and packaged, and » pi propercondition fortransportation according to applicable regulations.

rW,^c '-"^T'^l'^i**' W<. . . i. Q "?:u- fciJ Ilio57_
<3ejieralor Authorized Agent f'teine and Title (print) Signatire

TRANSPORTER

Ticinspomrs Name: W ■+ J '^? /■ - /'■- -^ - EPATDf: N/A

: Address: "" -■ ^ ^ /^.-^ .* . .--^ /-/

DriverMam e: TruckNo. _____ Vehicle lie. No.

I certii'ythat the above rvsmed material ya3 picked up I certiry that the above named materialvas delivered
at the7 generating location listed above. vithoutHTciderittothe disposal facStyOsted below.

Signature Shipment Date /' "*' Driver Signature ..'

DISPOSAL FACILrTY

Disposal F-ffitvName: SoilRemedation. Inc. __EPAD#: OHIO EPA«025m50885 P9O2

Maffing .^dress: 6065 Arrel-Smtth Road Lo-yelMOe (330)536-6825
Street City Stale Zip PhoneNumber

I herebycer&y that the above named material was delivered bythe above trans porter and accepted to this facStyf or proper cfisp03alin
ace ordanc e \fo h ail ap piicabi e f e d ersi and rial e re g (Mions.

Frank Naples. General Msr.

Authorized Agent Name and Title (print)

e©5f t« DHPOSAL FACILITY YELLOW «o?f to T5ABBP0BTES PIHK eoj? to GEHEEATOE



GmeratoVMame:^ t&RCrahe;Service

'^^^j^^/^^^uJAy^''^-^^^

Phone:

Waste Stream Identification: PetroleTDnH^s^rocartwnContamiffl^ Soil

Volume: Cubic Yards: ■'■'-' Toro:':i^M_ii___

Special Handling Instructions: Soil mret be covered mitil de&rerv to disposal facilif?

I herebycertifythatthe above namedmsteris] is notahazardousWeas defined by40CFR § 261 oranyappfcablestate lav, has been properly
described, classified and packaged, aniIfein propercondftionfortrensportetion according to applicable regulations.

p(fns-/ cS .**~ii,<.

JnOharivMui Jujont Nona o«d Titla (ptmt)

TRANSPORTER

: Name:

""^'i^ Address:

EPAIDtt: N/A

/ y jj

Driver Name: A fc5<.P. 6r^. Truck No

I certifythat the above named rnaieri^i \as picked up
*i theig^neratjag ioStion listed ab,o;»!e.

Dtivar Signature Shipment Date

Ok

I certify that the above named material was defivered
^fthout incident to the disposal facility listed be!ow.

DefivayDate

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Disposal Facility Name: Soil Remediation. lac.

6065 AtttpI-Smith Road LoveMDe OH

EPAD#: : OHIO EPA80250050885 P902

44436 (330) 536-6825
Phone NumberStreet City State Zip

;de^eredbytheaJ)ovetra^porterandacceptedtotra3facityfor proper d3pos^ri

eccordancevtthaflappScable federal and state regutetJom. ■;

FrarA ^reneral Mgr.

riAuthorized Agent Name and Trtte (print)

eoj7 to DISPOSAL FACILITY

■ ^-. >■■'■■

-i'h£:.,

■^;hXii?:(9vfai



T& RCraheService g Location: ^

AddiessT^lE

44266

W«3te Stream Identtfication: PetrotemH^iiot^onCkmtaminated Soil

Volume: Cubic Yards: Tom:

Special Handling Instructions: Soil must be covered tmtil delivery to disposal facility

I hereby certify that the above named mat enal is net a hazardous wete as defied by40CFR § 261 oranyapi>{iciiblestatelaw,has been property
described, classified and packaged, end is in propercondfticn fortransportation according to applicable regulations.

.97

GensreJtorAu^ioHzed Agent Name and Tftte (pHrrt) Signature

TRANSPORTER

TianspoitersName:

MaUinsr Address:

EPAIDt: N/A

Truck No. 3 V 6' VehrclelJc.No.

I certjfyr.hai the above named matenal was picked up

ai the generating location Bsted above.

Driver Signature

I certifythat the above named matenai vas delivered
v/ithout incident to the disposal facility fisted below.

Shipment Date Driver Stgnatitrs Deif'/er/Date

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Disposal FacffityName:

Mailing.Address:

SoflRemediatmn.Im:.

6065 Ami-Smith Road LovelMIe

_EPAD#: OHIO EPA 80250050885 P902

OH 44436 (330)536-6825

Street City State Phone Number

IhwebycerSfythattheabovenOTedrratetW

ace ordance wiri afl applicable federd and stde regulations.

Frank Napte3. General Mgr.
Authorized Agent Nasne and Title (print)

WHITE eo?j to DSPO8AL T&CBJTY

Si^rature

YELLOW eopy to TSAR3POSTEB PIHE cof? to 6EBESAT0S



Generating Locatspn:,Generalor Name: T & R Crarie Service^

.. Addie33§^^8451 Slate Route 5434 BeecbefAireaog

Phone:

Waste Stream identtficati on: Petroleum Hydrocarbon Contaminated Soil

Volume: Cubic Yards: Tons

special Hand5ngInstnKtJon3: Soil mret be co?sied tcatil delwery to disrosal facllitv

I herebycerttfy that the above named material i3 not a hazardous vaste as defined by40 CFR § 261 oranyappicable stale lav, has been property
describe declassified and packaged, andts^prdpercond^onfortrensportationaccord^gtoappScablereguielions. . J

G«rwr5ior Authorized Aga« Name and Title (pmt) Signature Shipment Date

Transporters bfame:

MailiBg Address: _

Driver Name: /i ■

TRANSPORTER

/'/;-.. -1: ':-- EPAIDS: N/A

../> , ,/ ; .-Si..,

I certtfythai the above named material wa3 picked up
at t h s g en eraiin g 1 ocation Sst e d ab ove.

TruckNo. Jl Vehicle Lic.No. - P'/ j- r/'l U

I certify that the above named material \&3 deivered
■wfthoutincjdenttolhe (feposalfacfflySsted beJov.

Driver Signature Shipmerit Date ' Driver Signature' DefiveryDate

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Disposal FacilRyNafne: Soil Remediation. Inc.

6065 Arret-Smith. Road IxrerelMIle

_EPADS: OfflO EPA §0250050885 V9O2

OH 44436 (330)536-6825

Street Cky Slate Zip

i herebycerttfythat the above named materid va3 defivered bythe above transporter andacceptedtotht3fMaayfor proper dfisposalri

accordance vjithaS applicable fed eral and state regulations. ■

Naptes. General M?r.

Authorized Agent M$*ne «wi Titte (print)

¥HTTE copy to DISPOSAL FACILITY TELLO7 «OfJ to TSAH3FOETEH



GeneratorName:

Addressf :" • 8451 State Route S

Ravenna. OH Rarom. OH "44266

Phone: Phone:

Waste.Stream Identification: PeirofeTianH^diocarim Contaminated Soil

Volume: 2 Cubic Ysrds: Torw:

Special Handling Instructions: Soil must be cohered, tmtil defeery to disDoaal facility

I herebycertifythaUhe above nsrnedmaieriaJ t3 not a hazardous vaste as defined by40CFR § 281 or any appfcaWestatetev, Iras been property
described,classified and packaged,andraBi'propercondfficTifortransportedonejKord^gtoappScableregulations.

Generator Authorized A-jerrtfteme end TOe(p»mt)

< •-■ A
Signature ShipsvaM D*la

Transportieis Name:

Mailing Address:

Driver Maine: ^'y9

TRANSPORTER

-EPAlDt: N/A

Truck No.

I certify that the above named material vas picked up
at the generating Ioc*onist8d above.

Vehidelic.No.

I certBythat the above named material we delivered
v«hout incident to the dispose] facmtyfeted belov.

DISPOSAL FACILITY

DfeDosaJFacflitvName: Soil Remediation. Inc.

Maifing Address- 6065 AmhSmift Road UymTtriOt

EPAD#: , OHIO EPA#0250050835 P902

OH 44436 (330) 536-6825

City Slate Zip PtwneNumber

! herebycertirythat the above named material was defivered bythe above trenaporter aid accepted to this facifity for proper d»posalBi

3tcc crdanc e -aft. h ail ap pticabl e f e d era! and 3tat e re g uteii oro.

Frank; Naples. General Mgr.

Authoteed Agent Name and Trtte (print)

VHUE copy to DISPOSAL FACILITY

Signature

YE1LOV copy la TSAHSPOBTES

D«4vfe»yDate

PIHS copy to GEHEBAIOH



w§ot

-.■■■. nr.":- :..;>^. ■:.- ■■■■.:/-':.:.- ^.sSasv -ix::^"^
■ ■■■-••.•-•'■!-■•■"■" ; ••>■■'•■■>.•; •■■'.;.■ j.- ,;^ : '. : ■..■"■.■,".'■•.■;j;;'::''/-.T'---..-.;- :'.": ?»"

GeneratorNafne: ■•■^t&RCrane Servfee'^:;^^:-^ -•"

Address: - ^ ^^434 Beecher Avenue ^
?is§®;:

Ravenna. OH 44266

Phone: Phone: •■.•-• ■■■■•«»5b1/. ;-.<■-..■-■ ■ •>• ■--.■^--».-■. '- :-■ :;'v ^- -a: ■.-■■ --■■ ■■■■-

Waste Stream Identification: PetrotenmH^rocartonCtoniaiMQafed Soil

•Volume: \ Cubic Yards: Tons:

SpecaJHandSighstructions: Soil mret be covered nntil deliver? to dJSTiosal fadtit? ; ; ___:—_

I here^/ceraythaltheabovenamedmaterialisnotahazardousvasteas defaied by40CFR§261 oranyapplicaDlestatelav,has been properly
described, dassified and packaged, and is si propercondition f ^transportation accorduig to appicaWeregutetiom.

G*n«t^lor Atrthorized Agent \ks,mt and TitJ* (print) Signature Shipment Date

Transporters Name: J f >

Mafliiig Addies3: '■' -. ., ■-■ ..■ ■■.-'".■-w*
______ ■ ' . r>

DriverMeme: x.~ --'a'v -/■ /•' ' rrS'

TRANSPORTER

EPAIDft: N/A

O AY

Truck No. _/____: YehideLic.No^ ____£_____il_l

! ceitify that the above named materiaj vas picked up
d the generating locsiion Q3ied above.

! certify that the above named material we deflvered
without incident to the disposal facifilySsted belov.

DnvzrSignature

!7j>cl97
Shipment Daie

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Disposal FaciSyMame:

K.teing Address:

Soil Remfidiation. Inc.

6065 Anel-Smith Road

_EPAD#: ' OfflQ EPA 80250^0885 P902

OH 444^ (330)536-6825

Street City State Zip Phone Hwnber

I herebycertffythat the above named material was defivered bythe above transporter and accepted to this fac&tyf or proper (foposalai
accordance wlh a8 applicable federal and state regulations.

Franfc Naples. General Mgr.
Authorized Agent N«me and Title (piint)

WHITE eojy to I>BT?OSAL FACILITY

Signature

co)7 to TSAHSPOSTES PIHS copy to 6EHEEAT0S



NON-HAZARDOUS RESIDUAL WASTE MANIFEST

"'^JU ' " DocumentNo / "7

., GENERATOR

GeneratorName T&RCraneSecv»ce Generating Location. Revenna Army Amnxaaition Plant

Address 434 Beecber Avenue Address 8451 State Route 5

Ravenna. OH 44266 Ravenna. OH 44266

Plione: '■■.'- •" Phone: ; =

Waste Stream Identification: PetrofeTmH^irocarfton Contaminated Soil

Volume: \ CubicYards: Tore:

SpecialHand&iglnstructicns: Soil most be cohered until delivery to disposal farint?

I herebycerWytWtheaiownamedtr^er^i3n(rtaha2ardou3vastea3defined by40CFR§261 oranyappittables^etew,has been property
described, clarified and packaged, and is in "pro percon didon fortransportati on according to appficaWeregutetioas.

i
Gena-aitor Authorised Agent Flame and Tftte (print) Stature Shg«r«j«D«te

TRANSPORTER

Transporters Name: // - ■?-* - -.-. "Z,-.., k .,. EPAIDf: Ni'A

Mailing Address: •■ •"'.■••;,-, ^ -■ ■■ /■''.<• rs-.* . '

Driver Name: I? ft/V"Y.\~ ._.(iufi Truck No. c^SO VflhidfilicMo H V /(- C> 0 /^

i certify t halt he abo^ named mat erial^ias picked up I certty that the above named mat eriaiVfas deSvered
at the generating location Ssted above. wahoutBuidenttothe disposai faciBty feted belov.

4 Vi iji) /L/Q-'y? <
' Driver Signature Shipment Date Oliver Signatia^

DISPOSAL FACILITY

DbdomI FacBavName: Sofl Remediation. Inc. EPAD#: OHIO EPA#0250050^5 P932

Mailing Address: 6065 Ami-Smith. Read Lo-vellTifle OH 44436 (33C» 536-6825
Street City State Tip Ptrona Number

I hereby certify that the above named material was deSvered by the above transporter and accepted to this facityfor proper disposal in
ace ordanc« vS h ail ap pficaW e f e d ersd and stat e re g uiati ons.

Frank Naples. GeneMi!l£L_
Authorized Agent Name and Trtte (print) Signature rDefiwyDate

cojy *o DISPOSAL FACILITY YELLOW cojy te TBARSPOfiTER PIHK eojy to 6EHESAT0S



i 'i-KK'^?/''^ fe"SV.V;p'it'■"fe-Ji-tf.-..

_;-..r_:-..^..__;..._.,__.._^..^.,;V.r.v......,-, ..-, ,....-_,.,!^.^^p..:,-,. -., ,.... ...,._.^£l^sgg0g^

leraiorKbme: - T&RCraneService •• '■■:^^i®iGeneratingLcjcatmn^MReveigaiGeneraiorName

Addxess: 434BeecherA7ei»ie

Ravenna. OH 44266

Phone: Phone:

Waste Stream Identification: PetrolexianH^rocaitonCtontamiriated Soil

Yolwrie: Cubic Yards: Tons

Special Hand&ig Instructions: Soil mast be covered, tmtil defeere to disposal facllitv

I herebycertifythat the above named material is not a hazardous vaste as defined by40 CFR § 261 oranyappficaWe state lav, has been property
described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condftion f ortransportation according to appScaWeregutebons.

K t. ' "7 •'-■' ~P; i e IctTi '/z-jo-9

zed Agent Name and Title (pwrt) Siytature v Shipment Date

Transporters Name:

Mailing Address:

7 ■ •:' •■ < x r>

TRANSPORTER

EPAIDt: N/A

DriverName: U H f--' Truck Nq.p/^W

I certifythat the above named material v?a3 picked up
at the'genersting location Ssted above.

r ...■■ / / /f : .'■. y. ,'■ ; , ;<!// /.,' - ,■■■;-

/'"' Shipment Date

/ f'i -/ >

Vehicle LK.No.r

I c ertirv that the above named material W83 deOvered
wtthout incident to the tfisposalfaclKylisted belov.

/ / ^

DriVa'Signature/
■

Delivery Dale

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Disposal FadtyName:

Maffing Address:

Soil Remediation. Inc.

6065 Aral- Smith. Road Lo-geBvffle

_EPAD#: OHIO EPA 8025O350885P902

OH 44436 (330)536-6825

Street City Slate Phone Nunber

I herebycertfy that the above named material va3 delivered bythe above transporter and accepted to this facfflyf or proper (feposaln

accordance v»tfh a9 applicable federai and 3tate regulations.

Frank Naptea General Mgr.

Authorized Agent Mauve and Trtte (print) 1. -,.- !<.

^

'DeSWyDate

cogy to DEPOSAL FAdLITY TELLOy CO27 to TSABSPOSTEB, PIHK csp? to 6B3ESATOH



Diamond Environments'. •-'-*'

P.O. Bo* 2543

Stow. OH 44224

To: 2ete/NIS1__

Keith Bickel

fto:

CC:

Certificate of Destruction

F«: 330-3 S*

2^3/98

DFofRev«?w DPteaMCemnem OWeaseReph/ D Please Recycle

i; Pete, attached is a fax of the certificate of destruction. This w« just faxed to me by

nr. Tht original will be mailed to us today or tomomr*. We should receive by end of week

week.

v<: Wbbv' Diamond Environmental
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acts *a 13
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THE TRANSFORMER CONSULTANTS

180 South Ave.. Tallmadge, OH 44278
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LOAD* 27173 CUST# 95100 SO# 106049 T— i
Please print or type

(Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

24 HOUR EMERGENCY RESPONSE NUMBER

1-800-320-6507 ERG #171

NON-HAZARDOUS

WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

4. 0. C. F. R. P. A. R. T. 7. 6. 1

Manifest
Document No.

2. Page 1

of

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

RAVENNA ARSENAL

MAIN GATE

4. Generator's Phone ( 330 ) 773-2162

RAVENNA, OH

ATTN. TOM AUTHER

5. Transporter 1 Company Name

S. D. MYERS, INC.

6. US EPA ID Number

lOH-P 0 5 3 5 7 6 2 9 4
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

S. D. MYERS, INC.

180 SOUTH AVENUE

TALLMADGE. OH 44278

10. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone ('3301610-7000

B. Transporter's Phone

In- H- T) 0- 5 3 5- 7- (V ?■ Q-

C. Facility's Phone

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description
12. Containers

No. Type

13.

Total

Quantity

14.

Unit

Wt/Vol

NON-REGULATED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
C M

ESTIMATED

I-I-T15 K

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

11A. DRAINED XFMR(S) UNDER 50 PPM.

SEE ATTACHED MANIFEST CONTINUATION SHEET(S) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

CD AND OTHER DOC. TO: TOM AUTHER

1588 HIGHVIEW AVE.
AKRON, OH 44301

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year

III
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typed Name

e-

Signature Month Day Year

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

SignSofe f /

y

Month _ Djy^ mflarm-<

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19.

■IS
Printed/Typed Name Signatun Month Day Year

\il\o4\9*}

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATOR

. c 12-BLS-C5 Rev. 4/94



LOAD// 27170 CUST# 95100 SO# 106049

Please print or type

(Form designed (or use on elite (12-pitch).typewriter.)

24 HOUR EMERGENCY RESPONSE NUMBER

1-800-320-6507 ERG #171

NON-HAZARDOUS

WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

4. 0. C. F. R. P. A. R. T. 7. 6. 1

Manifest
Document No.

2. Page 1

of

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

RAVENNA ARSENAL

MAIN GATE

4. Generator's Phone ( 330 ) 773-2162

RAVENNA, OH

ATTN. TOM AUTHER

5. Transporter 1 Company Name

S. D. MYERS, INC.

6. US EPA ID Number

|0 H D 0 5- 3 5 7 6 2- 9 4
7. Transporter 2 Company Name US EPA ID Number

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

S. D. MYERS, INC.

180 SOUTH AVENUE

TALLMADGE. OH 44278

10. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone (33Q-)630-7000

B. Transporter's Phone

lo H D 0 5 3 .5 7- 6 2 94

C. Facility's Phone

(330)630-7000

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description
12. Containers

No. Type

13.

Total
Quantity

14.

Unit
Wt/Vol

ESTIMATED

NON-REGULATED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

oo C .M K

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

11A. DRAINED XFMR(S) UNDER 50 PPM.

SEE ATTACHED MANIFEST CONTINUATION SHEET(S) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

CD AND OTHER DOC. TO: TOM AUTHER
1588 HIGHVIEW AVE.
AKRON, OH 44301

/L
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal reg)/aliop€ (or reporting pjopjn disposal of Hazardous Waste.

PrjC*ed/Typed Na

3>
Signa

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typed Name

uqif>

laterials

Signature s

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19.

Printed/Tyoed Name Signature Month Day Year

12-BLS-C5 Rev. 4/94

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATOR



LOAD// 27171 OUST// 95100 SO# 106049

Please print or type

(Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

24 HOUR EMERGENCY RESPONSE NUMBER

1-800-320-6507 ERG #171

NON-HAZARDOUS

WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

4 0 C F R P A R T 7. 6. 1

Manifest 2. Page 1

of

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

RAVENNA ARSENAL

MAIN GATE

4. Generator's Phone ( 330) 773-2162

RAVENNA, OH

ATTN. TOM AUTHER

5. Transporter 1 Company Name

S. D. MYERS, INC.

6. US EPA ID Number

|0HD0535 7&
7. Transporter 2 Company Name US EPA ID Number

I
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

S. D. MYERS, INC.

180 SOUTH AVENUE

TALLMADGE, OH 44278

10. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone -7000

B. Transporter's Phone

lo- H- D- 0- 5- \ 5- 7- 6- ? 9-

C. Facility's Phone

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers

No. Type

13.

Total

Quantity

14.

Unit

Wt/Vol

NON-REGULATED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

oo ir CM

ESTIMATED

07 Goo

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

11A. DRAINED XFMR(S) UNDER 50 PPM.

SEE ATTACHED MANIFEST CONTINUATION SHEET(S) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

CD AND OTHER DOC. TO: TOM AUTHER
1588 HIGHVIEW AVE.
AKRON, OH 44301

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subjecfto federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

Printgjl/Typed Na Signature Month Day Year

\it i y m
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typed Name Signature

c
Month Day Year

I/ iwnI//
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year

111
19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19.

Printed/TypecJ Name Signature Month Day Year

12-BLS-C5 Rev. 4/94

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATOR



LOAD// 27172 CUST// 95100 S0# 106049

a q

Please print or type

(Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

24 HOUR EMERGENCY RESPONSE NUMBER

1-800-320-6507 ERG #171

NON-HAZARDOUS

WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

4 0 C F R P A R T. 7. 6. 1

Manifest
Document No.

i 3 i 2 :

aiest
ment No.

i 2-
of

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

RAVENNA ARSENAL

MAIN GATE

4. Generator's Phone ( 330 ) 773-2162

RAVENNA, OH

ATTN. TOM AUTHER

5. Transporter 1 Company Name

S. D. MYERS, INC.

6. US EPA ID Number

|0 H- D- 0- 5 3 5 7 6- 2- 9- 4
7. Transporter 2 Company Name US EPA ID Number

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

S. D. MYERS, INC.

180 SOUTH AVENUE

TALLMADGE, OH 44278

10. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone (330") 630^7-0.00

B. Transporter's Phone

C. Facility's Phone

lQ-H-n-0- 5 3 5 7 6 79 4 (3301630-7000

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description
12. Containers

No. Type

13.

Total
Quantity

14.

Unit

Wt/Vol

ESTIMATED

NON-REGULATED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

OO-l C .M K

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

11A. DRAINED XFMR(S) UNDER 50 PPM.

SEE ATTACHED MANIFEST CONTINUATION SHEET(S) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

CD AND OTHER DOC. TO: TOM AUTHER

1588 HIGHVIEW AVE.
AKRON, OH 44301

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for rgprfrtingyiroper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

^-—PflTited/Typed/

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Month Day Year

Monin

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19.

Printed/Typed.Name Signature

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATOR

.. " 12-BLS-C5.cRev. 4/94



CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT OF MANIFESTED WASTE

Generator's Name/Address:

RAVENNA ARSENAL

MAIN GATE

RAVENNA OH 44266

Manifest Document No.

Date of Receipt at Facility //- V-9

This letter certifies receipt of your material at S.D.Myers,Inc.;
Enclosed is the signed original copy, of the Hazardous Waste,Manifest which

indicates acceptance of material (with discrepancies as indicated, if any)
by S.D.Myers,Inc. (40 CRF 761.208 (a)(4). '

You v/ill receive a copy of the Certificate(s) of,Disposal after,this
material has been processed. Together, these documents establish.a
complete tracking and disposal record for yourmaterial.. .

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (330)

630-7000 ext 3354. •■ -: .

Manifest Control

, 180 South Ave. Tallmadge, Ohio 44278 Phone: (330) 630-7000 Fax No. (330) 633-0756



-iront inroceh Unitt m«

"7 irsadwav 'avenue

.eland. ONo «n5-3609

TtctinotoflY

Waste Characterization
NO.

SHIPPING AND BILLING INFORMATION

SHIPPING FACILITY (GENERATOR)

Facility Namo. _yl- J

Comact _J&r»Y _^gfr*rCrV*T —I— SiC Coae

CUSTOMER (BILLING)

Customer Name

ContactA

Phone*P

24 Hr. Ccmact_£2^±

(

Phone

USEPA

WASTE DESCRIPTION

NAME OF WASTE _Sc
PROCESS GENERATING WASTE _^

-JDl.

19 a representative sample provided? Yes 3C No 0

Sample Purchase order No.

Sample will not be processed without P.O. Number.

GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS (at 70e F unless otherwise specifies)

COLOR ZJWvW i-- LIQUID .— 0/o
CDOR_ ' ■& SOLID £0. %

VISCOSITY AT 70"

PUMPABLE G YES

POURABLE 5 YES

F

W NO.

C NO

ps. NONE " STRONG - SLUDGS ■.— '

- MILD H POWDER

PHASES

^T SINGLE- LAYER

G DOUBLE LAYER

G MULTI-LAYER

SOURCE CODE A. FORM CODE B_

RCRA INFORMATION
Please give USEPA ha;ar<jcus waste codes and state ccoes:

Mode .

TCLP Generators Kowiedge

HALOGENS

Chlorine&£_
Bromine */£. Iodine

Total Halogens

COO (1000 PPM)

':_. 51-100
P 101-200

~ 201-300

n 301-400

H >400

SHIPPING INFORMATION

PROPER SHIPPING NAME

HAZARD CLASS

ANTICIPATED SHIPPING VOLUME

S^ONE TIME •- WK ~ MO

Type and size of container: __£A.

PG __'rVQ

GAL. .LBS.

TOTAL SUSPENDED

I SOLIDS («*WT)

CHEMICAL COMPOSITION

FLASHPOINT ^closed cup)

X>200° F

BTLTs 1000/lb.

O <i00» F

U i00-t<0» F

Z 1<1-200°F

Total must eoyal

ORGANIC UTO:tt(PPM)U.T(XP

HW * Level

DOCi Arsenic (As) 5.0

DOOS Sa-ium (Baj 100.0

0006 CadmiurrnCd) 1.0

DOC? Chromium (CT) 5.0

0008 lead (PS) • 5.0
D009 Mercury (Hg) 0.2

D010 Selenium ($6) 1.0

0011 SHver (As) - 5.0
Ccppei (Cu)

Nickel (NO

Zinc (Zn)

p0S3 (

Oiriei fSpecity) ■v-

n nui-J ■*?•• 'in C~»l"l. ••>=.:n» ' «»~"

CHARACTERISTICS ANO

OTHER COMPONENTS

Reactivity:

i" Explosive

H Pyrophoric

~ SfiocS; Sensitive

l Wast:

'_■ Watr Reactive

G Air Reactive

r.j Radroactivt

i_ Biological

C- Asb«ios

Cyanides

Syltiocs.

PC3's .

Phenolics

Acutely Ha^rooos Waste

HW »

00*<2 Endrin

0013 Lindane

0014 MeflioxycMor

DOU To«phene

D016 2. ^Dtfttofojahen-

oxjacenc Aca

DOU 2. i 5-TP (Silvex)

0018 Ssraine

DO1^ Carbon Tttrachtoride

0020 CWortiane

0021 cworobsnztne

OQ22 Chiototorm

DO23 o-Creso)

OC25

D026

0027

D028

p-Cresol

C'tsot

1. *-Diciilorosen:enc

V 2-Oicnioroeinane

HW #

D029 1.1-OteWOfOetrflrtene

C030 2. i-Oinrttotoluene

0031 Heptacrttor

D032 HtxjeJiloroSenzene

0033 Hetachlorcbutadiene

D034 Hexachtorofiriant

DO35 Metfiyi Ethyl Kelone

0036 Nitrobenitne .

0037 PentKhlorophenol

0038 Pytiifihe.

0039 Tet

0040 TricWoroethyleW' v. 0.5

0041- 2.4. S-Trichloropheno! 400.0

D042 2,4,6-Trichloroprtenol •. 2.0

DW3 Vinyl Chloride 0.2

Be^runri

Aluminum (metallic)

Magnesium ■(mnalliC):--.-

(mg/V)



1COH..I CI1YI1W

.►land. r>« 4<1.1S-3SO9
Waste Characterization

No.

SHIPPING AND BILLING INFORMATION

SHIPPING. FACILITY (GENERATOR)

Facility Name.

Comact __Kfrr?rv /%>*<L~=r, SiC Coae.

CUSTOMER (BILLING)

Customer Name

Contaci

)

<?j /

_ StatB _.2ip

Phone » __L/J

24 Hr. Contact.

, ID#

FAX

->7m£"
24 Hr. Contact

*>/ti-

WASTE DESCRIPTION

NAME ,OF WASTE

PROCESS GENERATING WASTE Ms.

usepa id# OJJn<no33332&

is a representative sample provided? Yes

Sample Purchase order No. .-

NO J

Sample will not be proee«ed without P.O. Number.

3" GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS (at 70° F unless otherwise specified)

COLOR _£^2f2Z_. &f LIQUID /0<? — %

ODOR. C SOLID %

VISCOSITY AT 70* F

PUMPABLE B YES : H NO.

POURABLE is YES Q NO

NONE ~ STRONG :Z SLUDGE — '

POWDER
SOURCE CODE A FORM CODE B.

PHASES

*! SINGLE-LAYER

G DOU5LE LAYER

G MULTI-LAYER

3 pieasc give USEPA hajatdcus waste codes and s:aie ccoes:

TCLP Generators Kowledge

COO (1000 PPM]

X<50
51-100

101-200

201-300
301-400

SPECIFIC GRAVITY

HALOGENS («*)

Total Halogens

METAL CTOTU.P?M< H'CLP

HW#

00W Arsenic (As)

DOOS 'Barium (Baj

SHIPPING INFORMATION

PROPER SHIPPING NAME ..

ID#HAZARD CLASS ^
ANTICIPATED SHIPPING VOLUME

^ONETIME ~ WK ~. MO

Type and Size of container: ^5..

PG RO

GAL .YOS. .LBS.

OTHER

G/H.

CHEMICAL COMPOSITION

Actual

h^rsr^ _- %

(

0005 Cacmtufn (Cd)

DOC? Chromium (Cr)

0008 lead (

0009' Mercury (Hg)

D010 Selenium (Se)

D011 Snver(AQ)

Copper (Cu)

Nickel (Ni)

Zinc (2n)

Ftwspwe (P0«)

Other (Specify)

it:

Range

-/co

■100%:.

5 HAZARDOUS
CHARACTERISTICS ANO

OTHER COMPONENTS

Retctiviry:

SfNont

i~ Explosive

C Pyrophoric

~ Shock Sensitive

r. Fuming/SmoKin? Waste

•_■. Water Reactive

Z- Ait ReacSve

!'.; Radioactive

L. Biological

"2 Asbestos

Cyanides ... (com)

PCS's .

Phenolics

Acutely Hazarocys Waste

Oiox;ns k ?urans

ORGANIC i.s'OTlUPfir-'ia.P

HW »

0012

0013

D014

0015

0016

Endrin

lindane

MeltiOxycWor

Toxaphene

2. 4-0»crtlo/ODhen-
oxyjctlic Acid

0017 2. * S-TP (Silvw)

0018 Bsraene

DO^ Carbon Tttrachloride

0020 CMordane

Criiorobsn2ene

Chloroiorm

o-Cresof

Lrv«l

0.02

Z.i .

10.0

0021

0022

0023

0024

0025

D02S

0027

0028

p-Crtsol

1, <-Oicriloro6en:sne

1. 2-Dicnloroeiri3ne

...R»9
HW # L|»v«l

DC29 1.1-OicWoroethylene 0.7"
C030 2. «-Oinitrotoluene 0.13

0031 Hoptachior 0.008

D032 Heathlorobenane 0.13

0033 Heiachlombutadisne 0.5

D034 Hixartdbrowtane 3.0

D035 Mefltyt Ethyl Kelone 200.0

DO36 Nitrobenane . 2 0

0037 Pemachlorophenol 100 0

0033 Pyridihe. 5.0

0039 T«trachlororthy!ehe .' .0.7
0040 Trichloroettiylent v. 0.5

. 0041- 2.4.5-Trichiorcprtenol 400.0

DC»2 2,4,6-7richiOrophtnol.. 2.0

DO43 Vmyl Chloride 0.2

Aluminum (metallic)

Magnesium (mttaiiic):"'.-

(mj/l.)

'■^■" fl
i»a:!.' -M 90.1

■t£



-.nint lhr»c5k Unit* mg

? E'fiiway Avenue Waste Characterization

SHIPPING AND BILLING INFORMATION

SHIPPING. FACILITY (GENERATOR)

ility Name. II^lM^L
Ln,r S.CCo«

. State _OJ±

CUSTOMER (BILLING)

Customer Name :

Contact apui

AOOress. ^>

fax

24 Hr.

USEPA ID#

1 W

4 N
WASTE DESCRIPTION ^

NAME OF WASTE

PROC-SS

24 Hf. Contact

USEPA

is a repr»wntative s*mpl« providefl? Yes

Sample Purchase order No.

no J

- ^rnpie wil, not be processed without P.O. Number.

' GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS (at 70» F uni«» oth«wise specif.efi)
VISCOSITY AT 70'F

PUMPABLE C YES: ~ NO.

POURABLE S YES

PHASES

ftT S1MGLE- LAYER

C DOU5LE LAYEH

G MULTI-LAYER

2S.UOUID

C SOLID

- SLUDGS

~ POWDER

COLO3

CDOR_

1 NONE ~ STRONG

2 MILD
SOURCE CODE A

SHIPPING INFORMATION

FROPER SHIPPING NAM
RCRA INFORMATION
Please g^e USE?A haia:ecus wgste toies

ANTICIPATED SHIPPING VOLUMH

J{ ONE Time - WK

Type and siie oi container: /?/U

TOTAL SUSPENDED

SOLIDS (HWT)COO (1000 PPM)

51-100

•> 01-200

201-300

FLASHPOINT ^closed cup)s 1000/lb

LI 12-16

Z>16

i: 100-uO* F

Total must ecual

S ORGANIC •u-C'UlPPWVUiaP
HALOGENS (H)

ChlorineMt
ine vaL '©dine

Total

HAZARDOUS
CHARACTERISTICS ANO

OTHER COMPONENTS

Reactivity:
KW #

DC29 1. VDiehloroeirtylene

0030 2. i-Oinitioto!uen«

0031 Ksptacttiw

HwjcTilotst«nane

HW #

£ndrin

0013 Linime

0014 MetfioxycWor

0015

0016 2.

t~ Explosive

u Pyrophoric

C SMCk StnsitWe

i". Fumin^'SmoiOnj V.'asw

METAL CTOTAlW- P.-

HW

0TO« fc^enic (As)

DOOS Bo-iurn (Baj

D034 Htxachlorosthznt

0035 Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0036 Nitrebtr«ne .

0337 PtiiSChloropheno)

0038 y

0039 T»iracMoroelhyitnt .

Trichlorotthyien*'
2.4.5-Trith'.t).i)prifnol

D0J 2,4.6-Tricfilorophtno

DW3 Vinyl Chloride

2. i 5-TP (Siivtx)

Ssr^tnt

D019 Cjrfcon Tttrjchtoride

0020 CWortant

D021

CMorciorrn

o-Cresot

rn-Cftsol

p-Criso)

C^ssot

1. <-Oi:Morcsen:enc

i. 2-OicNoroitnane

D006 Cadmium (Cd)

D0G7 Crirpmium (Cr)

D006 J-ead (Pfi)

DX9 Mercery

0010 Selenium (Se)

0011 Silver (A?)

Ccppsr (Cu) •

Nickel

Jmc U

a (PC.)

(SWrfy)

!_ Biological

~ AsbKIOS

Cj-aniits

D022

0023

D024

0025

0026

0327

D028

7

Aluminum (metallic)

u- c-. >r»:-^ •.flCi.-A-vi: :s 5>>n- A\j<cj«in >= •-'• »ii, "•••«<



12-28-1997 11 :22AM FROM NATIONAL IND SERVS 31A ASA 9366 P-2

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

December 23j 1997 . ... . ' ; .. .

Mr. David Golde . ...

National Industrial Services, Inc. L.

415 Debalivicre, Suite 12 . • . •

St. Louis, Missouri 63112

Project Description: PCB Swab and Soil Sampling :
■ .■"'■ ..Ravenna Army Munitions Plant " .

... . : .. 8451 State Route 5 .... : ..... . ,

Ravenna, Ohio ,
Emerald Project # 970067

Scope ofServices ■ ..•'.'..•

Emerald Environmental, Inc. (EEI) was contracted by National Industrial Services, Inc. (NIS) to perform
PCB swab and soil sampling in conjunction with transformer oil remediation project at the Ravenna
Army Munitions Plant at 8451 State Route 5, Ravenna, Ohio. All work was performed by Emerald
Environmental, Inc. for National Industrial Services, Inc. EEI was on site to conduct sampling on

November 12 and December 8, 1997. . .

Background .

NIS is a conducting remediation of atransformer oil spill at the site. The spill occurred at the west
substation while a transformer was being removed and prepared for. shipping. Approximately 1500
gallons of transformer oil were released on the site in early November, 1997. The transformer oil was
released when a cooling fin from the transformer was damaged while being, lifted by a crane.

The oil within the transformer had.been previously tested and detected <10 ppm PCB. The transformer
was one of two located at the site, and was installed at the site several years earlier. There were no

record ofprevious spills or releases from the.transformers on record. The transformer was mounted on a

small concrete pad and the surrounding area was surfaced with gravel. ■

Subsequent to the release EPA officials requested that NIS excavate.a trench along two sides of the spill
area to intercept any product that may migrate laterally away from the spill site:. A storm drain located in
the vicinity was sealed to prevent product migration. Upon EEI's arrival on site, there was several
inches of product and water in the trench.

ENVIRONMENTAL INDUSTRIAL. HYCIENE OCCUPATIONAL SAFET*

' ' ■■■••..•■•■ ♦ ' '■..' ■: ■ ' ■'.
P.O. Box 1953 Ktni. Ohio 44240' (330)677-0785

Fax:(330)677-1567



12-28-1997 11:22AM FROM NATIONAL IND SERVS 31 d ABA 9366 P. 3

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Soil Sampling and Screening Procedures ,

Two soil samples and one oil sample were secured from the site on November 12, 1997. The two soil
samples were secured from the vicinity of each of the two concrete transformer pads. The oil was

secured from accumulated oil in the trench. Additional sp.i-1 samples were field screened.to assess

additional contaminant sources during the course of excavation. Please refer.to the enclosed analytical

results for specific sample information. . . . . ' .

Soil screening was conducted using a Photovac 2020 Photo-Ionization Detector (PID), which is used to
scan areas for volatile compounds. The instrument has an ionizatjon potential of 10.6 electron volts (eV)

and a sensitivity of 0.1 part per million (ppm): Closed bag soil screening was performed on the site by
filling a one quart re-sealable pbiyethelyenc bag approximately one-third full of soil from selected

locations around the. excavation. The bags were sealed and allowed to sit in a warm area for
approximately ten minutes. The headspace in each bag was then screened by inserting the PID sampling

probe through the side of the bag and screening the headspace. Instalment readings were observed until

headspace was depleted from the bag.

JPCB Swab Sampling .-,,...., .

Five PCB swab samples were secured from the site on December 8i 1997- Swab samples were secured

from equipment prior to demobilization. Swab samples were secured by wiping a sterile gauze pad

soaked with reagent grade iso-octane across a 10 cm2 area on the selected object. Refer to enclosed ,

analytical reports for details. Sample locations are summarized below: . ...

Table 2. PCB Swab Sampling Locations '. . • :

970067-SWl ;

970067-SW-2. :

970067-SW-3 ■ .. .

970067-SW-4

970067-SW-5

D & M Frac Tank

D & M Backhoe Bucket

D & M Gasoline Powered Pump

D & M Pump Discharge Hose

•FieldBlink . . • . .-■-.•

Please contact the undersigned ifyou require any additional information. Thank you for consulting

Emerald Environmental, Inc. .

Sincerely,

EMERALD ONMENTAL, INC.

ScWHersbberger, TG

Project Manager

December 23, 1997 . .

PCB Swab/Soil Sampling/National Industrial Services

2.



12-28-1997 11:23AM FROM NATIONAL IND SERVS 314 ASA 9366 P. A

ANALYTICAL
SERVICES.INC.

FORMBO.Y NATIONAL SPECTROGRAPHtC LABORATORIES

QUALITY MATERIALS & ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE 134S

7650 HUB PARKWAY, CLEVELAND. OHIO 44125

PHONE: (216) 447155O FAX: (216) 4470716

(8OO) 497-6752

HTTPvywww.nslanalytical.com

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent, OH 44240

Attn: Scott Hershberger

Client Description: 970067 Ravenna Army Munitions Plant

Client Sample ID: 11-12-97 970067-1 Grab Soil

Date Sampled: 11-12-97

Date Received: 11-12-97

Date Prepared: 11-13-97

Date Analyzed: 11-13-97

Date: 18 November. 1997

Report#: 11028EF

Lab#: 23005

PO#:

Page 1 of 7

Final Report

EPA Method: 8020

BTEX 8020

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes (total)

Results

uQ/kq

<2

<2

<2

17

BTEX Surrogate % Recovery

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96

Estimated Quantitation

Limit

uq/kq

2

2

2

2

Acceptance Range

50-134%

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample.

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/dy
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ANALYTICAL
SERVICES,INC.

FORMERLY NATIONAL SPECTROGRAPHIC LABORATORIES

QUALITY MATERIALS & ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE I34S

765O HUB PARKWAY, CLEVELAND, OHIO 44125

PHONE: (216J 447-15SO FAX: (216) 4470716

(8OO) 497-6758

HTTPy/www.nsIanaJytical.com

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent, OH 44240

Attn: Scott Hershberger

Client Description: 970067

Client Sample ID: 11-12-97 970067-1 Grab Soil

Date Sampled: 11-12-97

Date Received: 11-12-97

Date Prepared: 11-13-97

Date Analyzed: 11-13-97

EPA Method: 8081 PCBs

Date: 18 November, 1997

Report*: 11028EF

Lab#: 23005

PO#:

Page 2 of 7

Final Report

Analvte

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

ArocJor-1254

Aroclor-1260

Surroqate:

2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene

Decachlorobiphenyl

Results

mq/Kq

% Recovery

120

41

Estimated Quantrtation

Limit

mg/Kq

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Acceptance Ranqe

Not Established

Not Established

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample.

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/dy

UATESUU. TtSTWO
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ANALYTICAL
SERVICE5JNC.

FORMERLY NATtOMAL SPECTROCTAPHIC LABORATORIES

QUALITY MATERIALS Er ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE 1945

7650 HUB PARKWAY. CLEVELAND.

PHONE: (216) 447-1550 FAX: (216) 447-0716

(80O) 497-6752

HTTP;//www.nslanalytical.com

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent, OH 44240

Attn: Scott Hershberger

Client Description; 970067

Client Sample ID: 11-12-97 970067-1 Grab Soil

TCLP Metals Analysis 40CFR

Analvte

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

Mercury

Selenium

Silver

QA/QC Data

Metal iCV

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

Mercury

Selenium

Silver

We certify the above analysis to

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/dy

261.24 SW846 Method 1311

Date: 18 November, 1997

Report*: 11028EF

Lab#: 23005

PO#:

Page 3 of 7

Final Report

Results Estimated Quantitation RCRA Regulatory EPA

(mq/L) Limit (mq/L)

<0.05

1.4

<0.05

<0.05

<0.05

<0.002

<0.05

<0.05

% Recovery

100

101

101

104

102

95

97

103

be the true results

0.05

0.05

0.05

0.05

0.05

0.002

0.05

0.05

Acceptable

Limit fmq/L) HW#

5.0 D004

100.0 D005

1.0 D006

5.0 D007

5.0 D008

0.2 D009

1.0 D010

5.0 D011

Recovery Ranqe Methods Used

90-110%

90-110%

90-110%

90-110%

90-110%

90-110%

90-110%

90-110%

Metals by ICP

Method* 6020

Mercury by cold

vapor

Method* 7471

based on the designated sample.

—

Date

Analyzed

11-18-97

11-18-97

11-18-97

11-18-97

11-18-97

11-17-97

11-18-97

11-18-97

ILU'UI JJ'lll-f'lul

UATCRUU. TSftTOO

VAOORATOBT
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ANALYTICAL
SERVICESJNC

FORMERLY NATIONAL SPECTROGRAPHIC LABORATORIES

QUALITY MATBRtALS & ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE ld-45

7GSO HUB PARKWAY, CLEVELAND. OHIO 441E5

PHONE: (216) 147-1550 FAX: (216) 447-0716

(8OO) 497-6752

HTnV/www.nslanalytical.com

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent, OH 44240

Attn: Scott Hershberger

Client Description: 970067

Client Sample ID: 11-12-97 970067-2 Grab Soil

Date Sampled: 11-12-97

Date Received: 11-12-97

Date Prepared: 11-13-97

Date Analyzed: 11-13-97

Date: 18 November, 1997

Report*: 11028EF

Lab#: 23006

PO#:

Page 4 of 7

Final Report

EPA Method: 8020

BTEX 8020

Benzene

Toluene

Ethytbenzene

Xylenes (total)

Results

uq/kq

<2

<2

4

47

BTEX Surrogate % Recovery

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 74

Estimated Quantitation

Limit

UQ/kQ

2

2

2

2

Acceptance Range

50-134%

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample.

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/dy
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ANALYTICAL
SERVBCESJMC

FORMERLY NATTOMAL SPECTROGRAPHX: LABORATORIES

QUALITY MATERIALS & ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE 1945

76SO HUB PARKWAY. CLEVELAND.

PHONE: (216) 447-155O FAX: (216) 447-O716

(SOO) 497-67S2

HJTTP^/www.nslanalytical.com

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent. OH 44240

Altn: Scott Hershberger

Client Description: 970067

Client Sample ID: 11-12-97 970067-2 Grab Soil

Date Sampled: 11-12-97

Date Received: 11-12-97

Date Prepared: 11-13-97

Date Analyzed: 11-13-97

EPA Method: 8081 PCBs

Results

mq/Kq

Date: 18 November, 1997

Report*: 11028EF

Lab#: 23006

PO#:

Page 5 of 7

Final Report

Estimated Quantitation

Limit

mq/Kq

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Arodor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254 .

Aroclor-1260

Surroqate:

2.4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene

Decachlorobiphenyl

<r

% Recovery

122

51

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Acceptance Ranqe

Not Established

Not Established

* Present but below EQL.

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample.

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/dy
. tesyw:

laboratory
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ANALYTICAL
SERVBCESJNC.

FOfBUERLY NATIONAL SPECTROGRAPHIC LABORATORIES

OUAUTY MATERIALS & ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE 1345

765O HUB PARKWAY. CLEVELAND. OHIO 44125

PHONE: (216) 447-155O FAX: (216) 447O716

(BOO) 497-6752

HTTPy/www.nslanalytical.com

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent, OH 44240

Attn: Scott Hershberger

Client Description: 970067

Client Sample ID: 11-12-97 970067-3 Grab Oil

Date Sampled: 11-12-97

Date Received: 11-12-97

Date Prepared: 11-13-97

Date Analyzed: 11-13-97

EPA Method: 8020

Date: 18 November, 1997

Report*: 11028EF

Lab#: 23007

PO#:

Page 6 of 7

Final Report

BTEX 8020

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes (total)

BTEX Surroaate

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Results

uq/kq

<20

70

230

2,300

% Recovery

92

Estimated Quantitation

Limit

uq/kq

20

20

20

20

Acceptance Ranqe

50-134%

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample.

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/dy

EH

MATERIAL TESTMO
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ANALYTICAL
SERVICES,II\SC

FO8MBa.Y NATIONAL SPECTROGRAPHIC LABORATORIES

QUALITY MATERtALS & ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE 1945

7650 HUB PARKWAY. CLEVELAND. OHIO 44J25

PHONE-. (216) 447-1SSO FAX: (216) 447O71S

(8OO) 497-6752

HTTP^/www,nslanaiytical.com

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent. OH 44240

Attn: Scott Hershberger

Client Description: 970067

Client Sample ID: 11-12-97 970067-3 Grab Oil

Date Sampled: 11-12-97

Date Received: 11-12-97

Date Prepared: 11-13-97

Date Analyzed: 11-13-97

EPA Method: 8081 PCBs

Date: 18 November, 1997

Report*: 11028EF

Lab#: 23007

PC*:

Page 7 of 7

Final Report

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

Surrogate:

2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene

Decachlorobiphenyl

Results

mq/Kq

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

3.8

Estimated Quantitation

Limit

mq/Kq

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

% Recovery

118

78

Acceptance Range

Not Established

Not Established

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample.

Henry'Collins, General Manager

HC/dy

auiLUtaa
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12-28-1997 11 :26AM FROM NATIONAL IND SERVS 31A ASA 9366 P. 12

ANALYTICAL
SERV1CESJNC.

FOBM6RLY NATIONAL SPECTHOCTAPHIC LABORATORIES

QUALITY MATERIALS & ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE 1945

765O HUB PARKWAY. CLEVELAND.

PHONE: (SIS) 447-155O FAX: (216) 447-O716

(8OO) 497-6752

HTTP://www.nslanalytrcaI.com

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent, OH 44240

Attn: Seott Hershberger

Client Description: 970067

Client Sample ID: 12-8-97 1500 970067-SW-1 Grab Soil

Date Sampled: 12/8/97

Date Received: 12/9/97

Date Prepared: 12/10/97

Date Analyzed: 12/11/97

Date: 11 December 1997

Report*: 12155E

Lab#: 25068

PO#:

Page 1 of 5

EPA Method: 8081 PCBs

Analvte

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Arodor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

Surrogate:

2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene

Decachlorobiphenyl

Results

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

% Recovery

86

88

Estimated Quantitation

Limit

ua/WJoe

5

5

5

5

5

5

Acceptance Ranqe

Not Established

Not Established

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample.

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/aks



12-28-1997 11:26AM FROM NATIONAL IND SERVS 31A dSd 9366 P. 13

AIVIALYTSCAL
SERVIC£S,I8UC

FORMB«.V NATIONAL SPECTROGRAPWC LABORATORIES

OUAUTY MATERIALS& ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE 1345

765O HUB PARKWAY, CLEVELAND. OHIO

PHONE-. (216) 447-1SSO FAX: (216) 447O716

(8OO) 437-6752

HTTP-y/www.nslanalytical.com

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent, OH 44240

Attn: Scott Hershberger

Client Description: 970067

Date: 11 December 1997

Report#: 12155E

Lab#: 25069

PO#:

Page 2 of 5

Client Sample ID: 12-8-97 1500 970067-SW-2 Grab Soil

Date Sampled: 12/8/97

Date Received: 12/9/97

Date Prepared: 12/10/97

Date Analyzed: 12/11/97

Analvte

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Arodor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

Surroqate: %

2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene

Decachlorobiphenyl

We certify the above analysis to

Henn/ Collins, General Manager

HC/aks

Results

uq/Wipe

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

Recovery

82

46

be the true

EPA Method: 6081 PCBs

Estimated Quantitation

Limit

uq/Wipe

5

5

5

5

5

5

Acceptance Ranqe

Not Established

Not Established

results based on the designated sample.

wL
L a 6 OniTOar



12-28-1997 11:26AM FROM NATIONAL IND SERVS 314 ASA 9366 P. Id

ANALYTICAL
SERV1CESJWC

FORMERLY NATIONAL SPECTROGRAf^MtC LABORATORIES

QUALITY MATERIALS & ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE 1345

765O HUB PARKWAY, CLEVELAND, OHIO 44125

PHONE: (216) 447-1S5O FAX: (216) 447O716

(BOO) 497-6752

HTTP://www.nslanalytical.com

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent, OH 44240

Attn: Scott Hershberger

Client Description; 970067

Client Sample ID: 12-8-97 1500

Date Sampled: 12/8/97

Date Received: 12/9/97

Date Prepared: 12/10/97

Date Analyzed: 12/11/97

Analvte

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Arodor-1243

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

Surroqate: %

2,4,5,6-Tetrach!oro-m-xylene

Decachlorobiphenyl

We certify the above analysis to

Henry'Collins, General Manager

■ HC/aks

Date: 11 December 1997

Report*: 12155E

Lab#: 25070

PO#:

Page 3 of 5

970067-SW-3 Grab Soil

Results

nq/Wipe

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

Recoverv

94

49

be the true

EPA Method: 8081 PCBs

Estimated Quantitation

Limit

uq/Wipe

5

5

5

5

5

5

Acceptance Ranqe

Not Established

Not Established

resurts based on the designated sample.

iutcbuu. nxrtnc



12-28-1997 11:27AM FROM NATIONAL IND SERVS 31A ASA 9366 P. 15

ANALYTICAL
SERV!CES,INC

FORMERLY NATIONAL SPECTROGRAPMC LABORATORIES

QUALITY MATERIALS & ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE 194S

765O HUB PARKWAY. CLEVELAND. OHIO 44125

PHONE: (216) 447-155O FAX: (216} 447O716

(8OO) 497-6752

HTTP://www.nslanalytical.com

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent. OH 44240

Attn: Scott Hershberger

Client Description: 970067

Client Sample ID: 12-8-971500 970067-SW-4 Grab Soil

Date Sampled: 12/8/97

Date Received: 12/9/97

Date Prepared: 12/10/97

Date Analyzed: 12/11/97

Date: 11 December 1997

Report*: 12155E

lab#: 25071

PO#:

Page 4 of 5

EPA Method: 8081 PCBs

Results

uq/Wlpe

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Arodor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Arodor-1260

Surroaate:

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

% Recovery

2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 87

Decachlorobiphenyl 80

Estimated Quantitation

Limit

uq/Wipe

5

5

5

5

5

5

Acceptance Range

Not Established

Not Established

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample.

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/aks

MATEftUU. TESTMC

LAB ORATO RY



12-28-1997 11:27AM FROM NATIONAL IND SERVS 314 454 9366 P. 16

ANALYTICAL
SERVICES,INC.

FORMERLY NATIONAL SPECTROGRAPHIC LABORATORIES

QUALITY MATERIALS & ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SINCE 1945

7SSO HUB PARKWAY, CLEVELAND. OHIO 44125

PHONE: (216) 447-155O FAX: (216) 447-O716

(SOO) 497-6752

HTTP;//www.nslanalytical.com

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent, OH 44240

Attn: Scott Hershberger

Client Description: 970067

Client Sample ID: 12-8-97 1500 970067-SW-5 Grab Soil

Date Sampled: 12/8/97

Date Received: 12/9/97

Date Prepared: 12/10/97

Date Analyzed: 12/11/97

Date: 11 December 1997

Report*: 12155E

Lab#: 25072

PO#:

Page 5 of 5

EPA Method: 8081 PCBs

Results

ug/Wipe

Arocior-1016

Arodor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

Surroqate:

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

% Recovery

2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 73

Decachlorobiphenyl 66

Estimated Quantitation

Limit

uq/Wipe

5

5

5

5

5

5

Acceptance Range

Not Established

Not Established

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample.

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/aks

LA 8 0RATQAY
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ANALYTICAL
SJWC

POHM&H.r NATIONAL afi9C KTO»

»M*o(wmvTAL ream*sate*

emerald environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent, OH 44240

Ann. Scott Hershbenjer

Client Description: 070087

Client Sampte ID: 12-8-97 1 MO 970087-SW-1 Grab 8ott

Date Sampled: 12/8/87

Date Rtctfved: 12^97

Date Prepared: 12/10^7
Date Analyzed: 12/11/97

7«»O MU8 PARKWAY. ClCVeiAND. OHIO

PHOME: Cat«) 447.1SB0 WX; (*I6) fl«7 0716
(tOO) 497 67»»

HTTP^/wwvv.nslanalytical.com

— ■

Oate: 11 Ooc«m«>flrifi97

ReporW: 121556

: 25008

Page 1 of S

BPA Method: 8081 PCBs

AQflbflft

ArodoMOia

Arwlor-1221

Arodor-1232

Aroclor-1242
Arodor*1246

Arodor-1234

ArocloM260

SuffOQOtO.' '

2.4,5,6-Tetrocfiloro-nrxylene

n««-jtrhlrv«bJfth«»nwl

Results

<6

<$

<$

<5

<5

<S

<5

80

8S

Estimated Quantltatlon

Umit

s

5

5

6

5

5

A^ceoteOf? Rsnao

Not Established

Net Established

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample.

Henry Colllnfl, General Manager

MC/ahs

6Q



.Y NATIONAL I

ANALYTICAL
SERVICES.INC.

QVAUTY MATgfTfALS b CWVMOMWfWTAi TiSTmB SINCS I94S

76SO HUBFABKWAY. CLBVfLAND. OHIO 44I2S

PHONE: (216) ««7 «550 FAX: (216) 447 O71«

(BOO) 497-6752

HTTP-y/www.rulanalytical.coffl

Emerald Environmental

F>0 Box 1053

Keni. OH 44240

Attn Soott HeraW»ro©r

Cltont D«Mfl|Mlon: 970067

Cltofri 3«mp«« ID: 12-8-97 1500 970067-SW-2 Grab Soil

Dote 8tmplod: 12/8/97

Date Received: 12/9/07

Date Prepared: 12/10/07

Date Analyzed. 12/11/97

Date: 11 December 1997

Report*: 121SSE

PO#:

Page 2 of 5

EPA Method: 9081 PC8*

Arodor-1010
Arocior.1221

Arodor-1232

Arodor-1242

ArOClOM24«

Aroclor-1264

Aroclor.1290

Suirooat*:

2.4,5,e-Tetrachloro-m-Ky»ene

Decachtorobfphenyt

RatMltfl

<5

<5

<$

<5

<5

<S
«5

^Racovtttv

82

40

Eatanated Quentitation

Limit

5
$

5

5

5

5

Acceptance Ranae

Not Established

Not Established

We certify tft« above enaiysla to be the true results based on the designated sample

Henr/Collins, General Manaoer

HC/aks

£G LS9ULS31Z II =81



|V|Gftl ANALYTICAL
Ill^PaW services,inc

SOftATOfttES

7650 HUB PARKWAY. CLCVCLANO. OHIO

PHONE: (816) 447 1SSO *AX: (*1S) 447-0716

(8OO)

OUAlfTY MATWMAt* ft aWMOMMtVtfTMl TKSTIU4 SMCE 194S

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1953

Kent, OH 44240

Ann: Scott HerehberQer

Cltortl Description: 970067

Client Sample 10: 12-8-071500 ©7OO67-SW-3 Grab Soil

Date Sampled: 12^97

Date Received. 12^/97

Data Praperod 12/10797

Date Antlyzed: 12/11/97

Analvte

Arectof-1016

AroOor-1221
Aroci©M2J2

Arodor-1242

AroctoM24e

Aroolof-1264

AroclOf-1280

Surrogate:

2,4,6,6'Teirachloro-m-xylene

DecacMoroblphenyl

Date: 11 December 1997

RepO(t«:

Ub#: 25070

PO8:

Page 3 of 5

EPA Method: 8091 PCBe

Results

ufl/Wflne

<5
<S

<5

<5

<5

<5

% R«eoverv

94

49

Estimated Quantitation

Limit

ua/Wioe

5

5

S

5
$

5

A^feptafice Ranoe

Not Established

Not Established

We certify the above analysis lo be the true results based on (he designated sample

Oenettl Manaoer

hc/bKs

t?8 39Vd Ti:8I



lilCI ANALYTICAL
VMATtOMAt

SERVICESJNC

7S5O HUB PARKUVAV. CLfiVSlAMO. OHIO

PHONE:(21C) 447 1SSO MX: (216) 447-07K

(8)O0) 497-V7SS

OUAUTY MAT9MAUI •- fNMMNUWmt

Emerald environmental

PO Box 1963

Kent, OH 44240

Ann. Scott Hersnberger

Client Description: 970097

Client Sample* 10:12-8-871500 970087-SW-4 Grab SoU

Dale Sampled: 12/8A97

Date Received: 12/0/97

Date Prepared: 12/10/97

Date Analyzed: 12/11/97

Date: 11 December

Report*: 121 $5E

Lab«: 25071

PO«:

Page 4 of 5

EPA Method: 8081 PCB*

Armlvta

Arocior-1016

Arodor-1221

Aroclor-1232

ArodOM242

Aroclor-124A

Aroolor-1254

Arodor-1260

Sucrpflfftff; ;

2.4,5,e-TetnicWoro-m-xylene
Decacftloroblphenyt

Reeutts

liorttWlPf

<5
<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

6 Recovery

87

00

Estimated Quantitatlon

Limn

^a/Wioe

3

$

9

6

S

S

Acceptance. Ranae

Not Established
Not Established

We certify the above analysis to be tho tnje results based on the designated sample.

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/aks

S8 Ti:8T



I\|C%I ANALYTICAL
I MmJMm SERVICES,INC.

.VNAVIONM.

QUALITY UATONALg a> AVI/MOKMIOTU HfTMffi«MCf NMS

7650 HUB PARKWAY. CLEVEIANO OHIO 4412!

I>MON6: C216) 447-1SSO *AX: (8I«) 44

(fiOO) 497-67C*

.rwlanalylical.com

CmeraM envfronmantal

PO BOX 1963

Kent, OH 44240

Attn: 8oott

Cltont Description: 970067

Client 8«mpto 10: 12>8-97 1SO0 970067-8W-5 Gr«t» Soil

Date: 11 December 1997

Report*: 1215SE

UM: 25072

PCM:

Page 5 of 5

Date Samolwl. 12/9/97

Date Receh/«d: 12/9/97

Date Prepared: 12/10/97

Date Analyzed: 12/11/97

EPA Method: 6081 PCBa

Anatvtc

Arodor.1016

Aroolor-1221

Aroclor-1232
Arodor-1242

Arodor.1248

Arocfof'1284

ArodoM20O

Surroaaff;

2.4,S.d>Tetrachtoro>m*xytene
OecachloroWphenyl

Reeuft*

uQ/Wlff

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

% Racoverv

73

86

estimated QuantKatlon

Limit

5

5

5

5

Accactanc* W«noa

Not Established

Not Established

We certify (he above analysis to be (he true results based on the designated sample.

Henry Collins. General Manager

HC/afcs

90 Ti:8T
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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northeast District Office

2110 E. Aurora Road

Twinsburg, Ohio 44087-1969

(216)425-9171

FAX (216) 487-0769

George V. Voinovich

Governor

December 5, 1997

Certified Mail

Mr. Thomas Rolston, Sr.

TR Crane and Towing Company

434 Beecher St.

Ravenna, OH 44266

Dear Mr. Rolston:

The purpose of this letter is to serve as a written follow-up and subsequent Notice of Violation

(NOV) to inspections conducted on 11/03/97, 11/04/97, and 11/20/97 by Bruce C. Miller, State

On-Scene-Coordinator (SOSC), Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA), in response to

Ohio EPA Incident 9711-67-4371. This inspection revealed a petroleum transformer fluid ("oil")

discharge as a result of crane operations on 11/03/97 involving a Westinghouse 24KVA power

transformer located at the Ravenna Army Ammunition Plant in Portage County, Ohio. The

discharge spilled oil onto the gravel-over-soil substation site where it was being removed.

Periodic inspections by both Ohio EPA and Department of the Army has not detected any visual

evidence of oil contamination in .area surface waters. However, since the approximately 2,000

gallons of oil soaked into the ground and has subsequently been detected in an interception trench

constructed around the perimeter of the substation. Standing water in this interception trench may

represent shallow groundwater, rain water or a combination of both. If groundwater has been

impacted by the oil spill, this represents a violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6111.04.

Violation of the ORC section referred to above may subject TR Crane and Towing to civil penalties

of up to $10,000 per day, per violation, as well as criminal penalties of up to $25,000 or up to one

year imprisonment, or both per violation.

In accordance with ORC Chapter 6111, you are required to abate the violations which were

outlined above. In order to return to compliance, the following actions should be taken:

1. Petroleum Contaminated Soil (PCS) that could reasonably be expected to contribute

to a violation or on going violation of ORC 6111 must be excavated.

2. A hydro geological investigation and evaluation should be performed in an effort to

determine if the oil spill has produced or could be expected to produce pollution of

groundwater which would represent an ORC 6111 violation. If a water pollution

(ORC 6111) violation has occurred, impacted waters-of-the-state must be

remediated to abate the violation(s).

3. Characterize and dispose of all petroleum contaminated soil, water, vegetation,

debris, sorbent materials, personal protection equipment (PPE), etc. in a manner

consistent with state and federal solid and hazardous waste laws and regulations.

I Printed on recycled paper



11/19/97 09:03 S330 796 6314 GDYR S/H LAB 1^1001

11/11/1997 17:14 2162534489
PAGE 03

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
your connection to a cleanrr environment

A2LA CERTIFICATION NO. 724.01

Offices in Miyor U.«j. Cllles

November 11, 1997

Diamond Environmental
PO Box 2543

Stow. OH 44224

Date Collected: 11/4/97

Date Received: 11/4/97
Project #. RVAAP

Client ID #: See Below

Laboratory ID «: See Below

Analysis: PCBs(8080)

Detection Limit: 2.0 mg/kg

Matrix: Oil

Date of Analysis: 11/8/97

1/1

Laboratory ID tt

971502-01

971502-02

(mg/kg

<20

<2.0

sp<

>ry Manager. Bas&a**



11/06/1997 14:24 7824955 ,- PAGE 81

RSH.Y TO

ATTENTION OF

Directorate of Acquisition

Installation Contracting (AMS10-AC1-A)

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY INDUSTRIAL OPERATIONS COMMANO

ROCK ISLAND. ILLINOIS G1299-6000

NOVEMBER 3. 1997

Mr. Larry Horvat

Project Development Group, Incorporated

102 Technology Drive

Export, Pennsylvania 15632

fax: (412) 327-3717

Dear Mr. Horvat:

This letter is just to confirm the phone conversations on November 3rd and 4th

with you, Carl King and Gienda Nelson about the oil spill from a transformer at

Ravenna Army Ammunition Plant. We request that you act quickly and respond to

any EPA guidance. We also would appreciate you keeping us informed as to the

remedies and the progress made in the cleanup efforts.

The point of contact is Ms. Margie Ridder, AMSIO-ACI-A.

GLENDA M. NELSON

Contracting Officer

Copy Furnished:

AMSIO-IRI (Carl King)

Ravenna AAP (John Cicero)

OPTIONAL R3PM 9g (7-90,

FAX TRANSMITTAL

t _/ s /

.ENtKAL SERVES A0M.N,ST*Af^

Printed on Recycled Paper



SITE FEATURE WORK SHEET

SITE FEATURES

1. Proximity of perimeter of

spill to a public or private

well or water intake

2. Depth to ground water

3. Predominant type of

substratum

4. Proximity to structures

or preferential migration

pathways (see below)

5. Proximity to surface

Water and/or proximity to

sensitive areas

6. Land use

Add Subtotals

COLUMN A

Score 15 Points

> 1000 ft

>7Sft

Unfractured clay,

shale, claystone,

mudstone, clay,

sitty clay, low

permeable tills

< 8 points

> 120 ft

Commercial/

Industrial

+

Enter

Score

(5

\S

COLUMN B

Score 10 Points

300-1000 ft

25-75 ft

Clayey silt, moderate permeable till, silty

shale, unfractured siltstone-sandstone-

limestone, sandy clay loam, loam, silt

loam, silt, cemented sandstone, sandy

clay, clay loam, silty clay loam, sandy silt,

silty sand, clayey sand, coal, peat

8-12 points

50-120tt

Enter

Score

i

10

\0

COLUMN C

Score 5 Points

< 300 ft or inside of a designated

sole source aquifer, sensitive area,

well head protected area, or

unknown

<25 ft or unknown

Sand, gravel, loamy sand, sandy

loam, poorly lithified sandstone,

karst limestone, highly fractured

rock, Till material, or unknown

> 12 points

< 50 ft or unknown

ResidentiaURecrealional/agricuttur

al

+

TOTAL SCORE

Enter 1

Score

5"

SITE FEATURE 4 WORK SHEET:

Structures with basements or subsurface foundations (i.e. crawl space, footer drains, basements)within 50 ft.

Water line within 50 ft.

Curtain drains, french drains or field tiles within 100 ft.

Shallow injection wells, if within 50 ft, score 3 pts, if within 100 ft, score 1 pt.

Septic systems (tank & associated leaching systems) within 50 ft.

Building type structure wrthout subsurface conditions listed above within 50 ft.

Sanitary sewer line within 50 ft.

Natural gas lines within 50 ft.

Pipelines or other conduits within 50 ft.

Buried telephone/television cable lines within 50 ft.

Buried electrical cable & lines within 50 ft.

If Total points from Site Feature 4 Work Sheet are:

<8, enter score of 15 in Column A for Site Feature 4 in the above chart

8-12, enter score of 10 in Column B for Site Feature 4 in the above chart

>12, enter score of 5 in Column C for Site Feature 4 in the above chart

PETROLEUM ACTION LEVELS (PPM)

CONSTITUENTS

Total Score

Soil BTEX

Ground Water BTEX

Soil TPH (Gasoline)

Soil TPH (Others)

CATEGORY 1

< 46 Points

0.006 ppm Benzene

4 ppm Toluene

6 ppm Ethylbenzene

28 ppmTotal Xylenes

0.005 ppm Benzene

1 ppm Toluene

0.7 ppm Ethylbenzene

10 ppm Total Xylenes

105 ppm TPH •

380 ppm TPH

CATEGORY 2

46-60 Points

0.17 ppm Benzene

7 ppm Toluene

10 ppm Ethylbenzene

47 ppm Total Xylenes

0.005 ppm Benzene

1 ppm Toluene

0.7 ppm Ethylbenzene

10 ppm Total Xylenes

300 ppm TPH

642 ppm TPH

C CATEGi!5x£^k
61-75 Points

0.335 ppm Benzene

9 ppm Toluene

14 ppm Ethylbenzene

67 ppm Total Xylenes

0.005 ppm Benzene

1 ppm Toluene

0.7 ppm Ethylbenzene

10 ppm Total Xylenes

450 ppm TPH

904 ppm TPH

CATEGORY 4 .

>75 Points

0.5 ppm Benzene

12 ppm Toluene

18 ppm Ethylbenzene

85 ppm Total Xylenes

0.005 ppm Benzene

1 ppm Toluene

0.7 ppm Ethylbenzene

10 ppmTotal Xylenes

600 ppm TPH

1156ppm TPH
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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northeast District Office

2110 E. Aurora Road

Twinsburg, Ohio 44087-1969

(216)425-9171

FAX (216) 487-0769

George V. Voinovich

Governor

December 5, 1997

Certified Mail

Mr. Thomas Rolston, Sr.

TR Crane and Towing Company

434 Beecher St.

Ravenna, OH 44266

Dear Mr. Rolston:

The purpose of this letter is to serve as a written follow-up and subsequent Notice of Violation

(NOV) to inspections conducted on 11/03/97, 11/04/97, and 11/20/97 by Bruce C. Miller,'State

On-Scene-Coordinator (SOSC), Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA), in response to

Ohio EPA Incident 9711-67-4371. This inspection revealed a petroleum transformer fluid ("oil")

discharge as a result of crane operations on 11/03/97 involving a Westinghouse 24KVA power

transformer located at the Ravenna Army Ammunition Plant in Portage County, Ohio. The

discharge spilled oil onto the gravel-over-soil substation site where it was being removed.

Periodic inspections by both Ohio EPA and Department of the Army has not detected any visual

evidence of oil contamination in.area surface waters. However, since the approximately 2,000

gallons of oil soaked into the ground and has subsequently been detected in an interception trench

constructed around the perimeter of the substation. Standing water in this interception trench may

represent shallow groundwater, rain water or a combination of both. If groundwater has been

impacted by the oil spill, this represents a violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6111.04.

Violation of the ORC section referred to above may subject TR Crane and Towing to civil penalties

of up to $10,000 per day, per violation, as well as criminal penalties of up to $25,000 or up to one

year imprisonment, or both per violation.

In accordance with ORC Chapter 6111, you are required to abate the violations which were

outlined above. In order to return to compliance, the following actions should be taken:

1. Petroleum Contaminated Soil (PCS) that could reasonably be expected to contribute

to a violation or on going violation of ORC 6111 must be excavated.

2. A hydro geological investigation and evaluation should be performed in an effort to

determine if the oil spill has produced or could be expected to produce pollution of

groundwater which would represent an ORC 6111 violation. If a water pollution

(ORC 6111) violation has occurred, impacted waters-of-the-state must be

remediated to abate the violation(s).

3. Characterize and dispose of all petroleum contaminated soil, water, vegetation,

debris, sorbent materials, personal protection equipment (PPE), etc. in a manner

. consistent with state and federal solid and hazardous waste laws and regulations.

I Primed on recycled paper



Mr. Thomas Rolston, Sr.

December 5, 1997

Page - 2 -

The State of Ohio is not liable for the success or failure or consequences of any abatement actions

taken. Ohio EPA reserves its right, pursuant to Chapters 3704, 3714, 3734, 3745. 3750, 6109,

and 6111 of the ORC, and any other applicable state or federal laws or regulations, to require

further site investigation and abatement to address releases or discharges into the environment at

the above designated site, and to seek civil penalties, reimbursement of oversight costs, and any

other appropriate legal or equitable relief for any violation of law.

This letter is not a final action of the Director of the Ohio EPA and is intended as a notification of a

violation of the Ohio environmental laws and regulations. Failure to cite specific violations and

deficiencies in this letter does not release TR Crane and Towing from the responsibility of

complying with all applicable regulations.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions please contact me at the Northeast

District Office.

Sincerely,

Bruce C. Miller

State On-Scene-Coordinator

Division of Emergency and Remedial Response

BCM.wmk

cc: Robert Princic, DERR, NEDO

Eileen Mohr, DERR, NEDO

MarkrP_ate,r.son^Rav.enna~ATmv^Ammunition-Plant .

Robert Whelove, Dept. of Army, HQ Army Industrial Operations Command

Stewart Milner, N.I.S.I.

Ray Pegher, P.D.G., Inc.



NISI INCIDENT REPORT

Date of Incident: 11/3/97

Time of Incident: 12:15 pm

Location of Incident: West Substation

Name/Buyer/Number: Tom Arthur. Buyer # 5

Address: 1588 Highview Ave.

Phone:

Akron. Ohio 44301

(330Y773-1430

Description of Incident: Crane operator picked up the first transformer and loaded it on his

truck. (T & R Crane Service. Matt & Tom Ralson 434 Beecher Ave..

Ravenna. Ohio 44266. (330) 296-7967) The crane reached over for the

2.000 KVA Westinghouse transformer and it was too heavy to lift (full

of oiD the back of the crane rocked off the ground. The operator began

dragging and bouncing the transformer to get it out. The transformer hit

the comer of the building and knocked off a fin and approximately

1.500 gallons of oil spurted out on the ground. The slag absorbed all of

the oil and was contained within the fence line.

Insurance Company:

Address:

Phone:

EPA/Base Notification: Rav Pegher notified the EPA and Mark Patterson at the RVAAP

11/3/97. S. D. Myers was notified and said it would probably cost

S30.000 to do a cleanup.

Plan of action: Tuesday. 11/4/97. crane is still in area. S.D. Myers arriving on 11/4/97

to pump balance of oil from transformer. We are working with Tom

Arthur and the crane operator to get insurance company involved.
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Author: mpatters at ccremote

Date: 11/4/97 12:06 PM

Priority: Normal

TO: pwoodhol at RIAMASTR

TO: rvermost at RIAMASTR

TO: ckingl at RIAMASTR

CC: jcicero at RIAMASTR

CC: rwhelove at RIAMASTR

Subject: Tranformer Oil Spill

Message Contents —

Author: mpatters at ccremote

Date: 11/3/97 6:01 PM

Priority: Normal

TO: pwoodhol at RIAMASTR

TO: rvermost at RIAMASTR

TO: ckingl at RIAMASTR

CC: rwhelove at RIAMASTR

Subject: Transformer Oil Spill

Message Contents

Disregard first transmission of memo, sent before complete

At about 12:30 P.M. yesterday (11/3/97), a radiator tube was broken
on

a transformer(Westinghouse Ser. No. 2981475) at the west substation

resulting in an estimated 1500 gallon oil spill.

This transformer and others were purchased by Tom Arthur of Tom's

Salvage as part of RVAAP property liquidation. Mr. Arthur had hired

TR Crane Co. to move them from the substations to waiting trucks

owned by S.D. Myers. S.D. Myers has made arrangements to ultimately

purchase all the transformers from Mr. Arthur.

John C., Tim M. and I went to the site as soon as we knew of the

incident. We got there at 12:40 P.M. The transformer was still

leaking at a high rate and only one bag of absorbent had been placed

on the spill to contain it. The transformer was believed to be nearly

full, having a capacity of 2160 gallons. The contractors did not have

anymore absorbent on hand, lacked a Spill Prevention Plan, and the

crane operator had gone to lunch. I recommended they tilt the

transformer on it's side away from the rupture to at least prevent

some (approximately 300 gallons) of the oil from spilling when the

crane operator returned. Most of the oil immediately entered the stone

pad around the transformer, with little collecting/puddling on the
surface.

We inspected the area around spill site for any evidence of

surface water contamination. There was no visible evidence of oil

contamination within artificial or natural drainage ditches around the

site. The pad around the spill site was most likely backfilled with

large amounts of ballast/stone when constructed. Fortunately, we

believe this may be acting as a reservoir minimizing the oil migrating

from the area. We could not find any tiles or underground drains

leading from the pad which would accelerate migration of the oil. I

will research records further today to see if we have any blue

prints/schematics of the drain system. Any available information will
help us with containment and remediation.



According to everyone I spoke with, the crane was having difficulty

lifting the transformer since the boom was partially extended and the

weight of the oil added an additional 7 tons. To gain more leverage,

the operator began dragging it toward the crane. The result was that

the cable was at an angle to the boom when the transformer finally

lifted from the ground. It swung to the side and hit the adjacent

brick building, causing the cooling radiator to break at the top and

bottom of the main transformer body. It immediately began leaking at
a high rate.

I have placed the only bag of absorbent we had at the plant onto

the small amount of oil pooled on the surface. I also placed several

oil absorbent booms on potential receiving drainage ways and

headwater streams. I inspected several points along the watershed

this morning and found no evidence of surface water contamination. I

will continue daily inspections until threat of migration has
stopped.

I reported the spill to OEPA Emergency Response (ER)

regional office in Twinsburg and Columbus by 1:30 P.M. The spill

has been assigned spill I.D. Number 9711-67-4371. Mr. Bruce Miller

of the regional ER inspected the site about 2:00 P.M. OEPA's

primary concern is the contamination of surface water. Mr. Miller

said his office has very little authority to enforce cleanup of

groundwater contamination due to oil spills unless there is direct

evidence(contaminated wells, laboratory tests, downstream surface

water Contamination, etc.) Therefore, we will not be receiving a

letter (NOV) from OEPA and the remediation is viewed as

voluntary/cooperative at this point.

The spill will not be regulated as PCB contamination as laboratory

analysis on the oil taken on 12/5/81 was 8.56 ppm. The level would

have to be 50 ppm or higher for the it to be regulated as PCB

contamination.

Mr. Miller will be available to assist us with the all phases of

cleanup. As an interim measure, he recommended digging a backhoe

trench downslope of the spill site ASAP to help contain any migrating

oil. The trench should be as wide as the backhoe bucket and deep

enough to intercept any drains that might accelerate migration of oil

from the site. He also instructed us to place absorbent booms along

any drainage ways that may potentially be contaminated. This has been

done.

I just spoke with Ray Pegher of PDG. He has been instructed by

his supervisor to begin coordinating cleanup. PDG is currently

trying to resolve liability among contractors involved. If this can

not be done by this afternoon, PDG will install trench and begin

cleanup, and liability issue will be resolved among contractors at a

later date. I will forward a copy of NISI's(liquidator for PDG) one

page Incident Report. NISI's estimated cleanup cost is $30,000.00.

S.D. Myers will be removing oil remaining in transformer later today.

I recommended that PDG test oil samples I collected from spill site

to confirm PCB levels.(UPDATE: 10:20 A.M PDG IS BEGINNING

INSTALLATION OF TRENCH. WILL INSPECT.)

I have spoken with Dave Anderson of U.S. EPA Emergency Response

for the state of Ohio. He agreed with course of action recommended

by OEPA and felt their was no need to get involved at this point.

U.S. EPA would only get involved with cleanup on post if we so



requested. They would only take independent action if the

contamination was to go beyond post property. I told him we will be

coordinating remediation with OEPA and will not need their help at

this time.



£ j
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THE TRANSFORMER CONSULTANTS

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET
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NAME: Mark. V*

PHONE NUMBER:

FAX NUMBER:

LOCATION:

SUBJECT/COMMENTSt at*.

DEPARTMENT:

EXTENSION:

TSim. ■ A*

A

FROM:

DATE:

NAME: MIKE BOHON

PHONE NUMBER:(330) 630-7000

FAX NUMBER: (330) 633-6846

LOCATION: TALLMADGE, OHIO

ORIGINALS WILL:

TIME:

DEPARTMENT: TRANSPORTATION

EXTENSION: 3271

NOT FOLLOW

FOLLOW BY MAIL

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER PAGE:

REPLY REQUESTED:
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BY FAX

NO REPLY NEEDED
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180 South Avenue, Tallmadge. Ohio 44278 Phone: (216) 633-2666
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IN HOUSE SAMPLE

Division

Customer

City __

State Zip

Number of Samples j

Sample No.

I

Type/Description

. --.

ug PPM

X

1242

—

I2S4 1260

(0

Other Total

to

-

Approved by/Date:



S.D. MYERS ID:216-633-6846 NOV 04'97 15:54 No.003 P.03

♦ RUN B2S.9.B.2.

STHRT

NO.U 1.9.97 1.5 » l.Q«T4'

1 .835

2 .
2 .

3

35

3

I

[

I

II

212.

.037

.409

.685

L713
1 .900

S.I IB.

5.467

5 .8«»B

. 6.263

&.6S0

?.cue

8.278

10

i i .2t>9

i i . 697

51 OF



S.D. MYERS

UK

ID--216-633-6846 NOV 04'97 15:54 No.003 P.04

LiNtt. 2.5 9 62 Nu.u 4., 199.7 1.5. «i.S«4a

KT

- 1 5.3.

■ 27 b.

- *♦!?.
.£96

- b 5.6.

i . 045.

1,177

-i-..; 3.2.0.

1,442.

1,63.5.

2... 272.

2,46.7.

5.M7.

3 . 405

3 .6.8.5

*• r L5.6.

*'» , 3 0.6.

4 • 71.3..

5 - lib

5 . 6.4.5

6,-2.63
h . fc.«ki

7-fiji
8. -4b'*.

tj. 5.tj.2

(f! . S.S.b

f?. 6*5".

J 8.. «,2 7

i i.. H.5.?

i2.xS6

i 2.5b5

MKL.|i

b3.*tw.7.7

z&zzz

5.5.359.

45.5.15
3 7 id. 7 E.

5.5.76.3.

1,0.5.690

•JS.3J.3.

i.5.2573

.l.t=.5i.i.5.b.

6,8.7 7.9.

7.5

0.656 2. *t.

i.8.5 9 b. I

2.3.7.3.««u.

2.i.eiS5.7

3,'172.5.9-i

i.-tviu.. ■5.2.2.

i.I.i.5.7SH

1.3.0 21 i. a

6.S2703

T.VPE'

Uvi

UU

UU

UU

Um

M.U

U.u

UU

u.u

UU

UU

UU

u.u

■-i'-j.

i.iij

UU.

Uu

UU

u.u

L'iJ

UU

UU

UU

UU

UU

UU

UU.

UU

UU

uu.

UU.

uu

'.!'j

7 L! 7 ML. n R tfl* 1 - b.i.5 i.L ♦.0.7

h.U.W. rftCtCift.'i. . 010005* 00

WIDTH.

..0.6.2

-lib.

-107

-.116.

• i.4.4

.1.26.

.3-*.?

..2.62

.3.56

■ 1.4.7

..£.7.7

■ <ZZ

.15.5.

..267'

.276.

■ 2,4 b

-4 02.

.2,71

.2.34

.745

-.3.26

■ 116

-.18.5.

■ 2.5.0.

3.5.5.

..i 66

.4.41

-.0.8.4

fiREjFi/C.

3.5156.7

3.-6.5.667.

.3.76.96.

..2.3.664

..2.6.110

.2.269.E.

-3.H.4 3.5.

.6.5351

- 410.5.6.

.27963

.75223

..** 2.

1...0.5 fii.6

.6205W

1.. 4.2 5 52

Z...1/42.6.

1.4.6 5. t>7

21 .4.44 Si5

6 .6.5.7.41
2..5S.4 24

b.. 35524.

3..1.4 2.22.

6...04.106.

4. .27771.

5. ...8.4.1.3.4.

i,. 276.6,1

12^1/

125.4

1 2'j.i.M.

2.6.5./. i V .

5.75.2.4.2,..
1. ..4'f - «:" .,3.9

3,23. - 4, Si.

4..S..2 - (S.^a b.-. (di - h..4?



SJ). MYERS ID:216-633-6846

Environmental Protection Agency

NOV 04'97 15=55 No.003 P.05

§761.180

sampling indicates that the remaining
concentration level exceeds the re
quired level, EPA will require further
cleanup. For this purpose, the numeri
cal level of cleanup required for spills
cleaned In accordance with
§ 761.X25(b) Is deemed to be the equiv
alent of numerical cleanup require
ments required for cleanups under

§ 761.125(c)(2) through (4). Using Its
best engineering Judgment. EPA may
sample a statistically valid random or
grid sampling technique, or both.
When using engineering Judgment or
random "grab" samples. EPA will take
Into account that there are limits on
the power of a grab sample to dispute
statistically based sampling of the
type required of the responsible party.
EPA headquarters will provide guid
ance to the EPA regions on the degree
of certainty associated with various

grab sample results.

§761.135 Effect of compliance with this
policy and enforcement,

(a) Although a spill of material con
taining 50 ppm or greater PCBs Is con
sidered Improper PCB disposal, this
policy establishes requirements that
EPA considers to be adequate cleanup
of the spilled PCBs. Cleanup In ac
cordance with this policy means com

pliance with the procedural as well as
the numerical requirements of this
policy. Compliance with this policy
creates a presumption against both en
forcement action for penalties and the
need for further cleanup under TSCA.
The Agency reserves the right, howev
er, to Initiate appropriate action to
compel cleanup where, upon review of
the records of cleanup or EPA sam
pling following cleanup. EPA finds
that the decontamination levels In the
policy have not been achieved. The
Agency also reserves the right to seek
penalties where the Agency believes
that the responsible party has not
made a good faith effort to comply
with all provisions of this policy, such
as prompt notification of EPA of a
spill, recordkeeplng, etc

(b) EPA's exercise of enforcement
discretion does not preclude enforce
ment action under other provisions of
TSCA or any other Federal statute.
This includes, even in cases where the
numerical decontamination levels set

forth In this policy have been met,
civil or criminal action for penalties
where EPA believes the spill to have
been the result of gross negligence or

knowing violation.

Subports H and I—[Reserved)

Subpart J—General Records and
Reports

§ 761.180 Records and monitoring.

This section contains recordkeeping
and reporting requirements that apply
to PCBs. PCB Items, and PCB storage
and disposal facilities that are subject
to the requirements of the part.

(a) PCBs and PCB Items in service
or projected for disposal Beginning
February 5. 1990. each owner or opera

tor of a facility, other than a commer

cial storer or a disposer of PCB waste,
using or storing at any one time at
least 45 kUograms (99.4 pounds) of
PCBs contained In PCB Containers),
or one or more PCB Transformers, or
50 or more PCB Large High or Low
Voltage Capacitors shall develop and
maintain at the faculty, or a central
faculty provided they are maintained
at that facUity, all annual records and
the written annual document log of
the disposition of PCBs and PCB
Items. The written annual document
log must be prepared for each facility
by July 1 covering the previous calen
dar year (January through December).
The annual document log shall be
maintained for at least 3 years after
the faculty ceases using or storing
PCBs and PCB Items in the quantities
prescribed in this paragraph. Annual
records (manifests and certificates of
disposal) shall be maintained for the
same period. The annual records and
the annual document log shall be
available for Inspection at the facility
where they are maintained by author
ized representatives of EPA during
normal business hours, and each
owner or operator of a facUity subject
to these requirements shall know the
location of these records. All records
and annual documents required to be
prepared and maintained by this sec
tion prior to February 6. 1990 shall
continue to be maintained at the facil
ity for the same time as the annual

417
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§761.130

°£ iLpose SP6*^! concerns at that
site. That is. the Regional Administra
tor would not permit encapsulation if
he/she determined that if the encap
sulation failed the failure would create
an Imminent hazard at the site

Jn) ^a containmated by the spill
will be decontaminated to io pom
PCBs by weight provided that soil is
excavated to a minimum depth of 10
inches. The excavated soil will be re
placed with clean soil, i.e., containing

Sff CSIL i ppm PCBs' and the spm
of turf) reSt°red (e-8" rePlace^nt

(5) Records. The responsible party
shall document the cleanup with
records of decontamination 1*5

?"1 be ^aintamed for a
5 k6,^- The records *"d cer
shall consist of the follow-

ing:

(i> Identification of the source of the
ft «*.;type of equipment.
Hmiof?^1^ or aclual date and
tune of the spill occurrence

,Jlll>iT5? date and time cleanup was
2S??"1 i*w terTOfaated (if cleanup
wag delayed by emergency or adverse

£?££>*• n"urB «- *™^5
location and the nature of the materi

Sf!3nfam^ated ™ tofSSS

40 CF* Ch. I (7-1-92

- m——
CS2

PR

6 761.130 Sampling requirements.

Posteleanup sampling is required to

scheme (either random samples or grid
samples) provided that the require
ments of paragraphs (a) and (b) of this
section are satisfied.

(a) The sampling area is the greater
of (l) an area equal to the area
cleaned plus an additional 1-foot
boundary, or (2) an area 20 percent
larger than the original area of con-
tamination.

<b) The sampling scheme must
nsur* os T,«w>-«f confidence

whether the spill oc-
* «*w — outdo°r electrical substa-
X, other restricted access location
n a nonrestrlcted access area.

■ ■' *^recieanup sampling data used t,n
establish the spill boundaries if re
quired because of insufficient visible

-LkJ*, description of the

SoUd

Pt Of so11 exca*
amount of soil re-

vatton

moved

««VliIi fostcleanup verlficaUon sam-

S? fro^tW nOt Othemise a^-ent from the documentation, a brief
description of the sampling methodo"
°*r and analytical technique used

J ^lnot TfQUlred for compli
policy, information on

^ESf*cost of cleanup (by man-nours. dollars, or both) would be

useful If maintained in the records.

«,ffiJht number of samples must be
sufficient to ensure that areas of con-
tamination of a radius of 2 feet or
more within the sampling area will be
detected, except that the minimum
number of samples is 3 and the maxi
mum number of samples is 40.
(d) The sampling scheme must in

clude calculation for expected variabil
ity due to analytical error.

(e) EPA recommends the use of a
sampling scheme developed by the
Midwest Research Institute (MRI) for
use in EPA enforcement inspections*
Verification of PCB Spill Cleanup by

Sampling and Analysis." Guidance for
the „« of this sampling scheme te

in the MRI report "Field

- «5ltes to Vertfy Cleanup." Both
MRI sampling scheme and the
an** document are available from

^ce Office, Environ-
Agency, Rm. E-S43,

(9t\-> etc- ,jn:i' --^hington, DC 20460
(202--554-1404). The major advantage
of this sampling scheme is that It is
designed to characterize the degree of
contamination within the entire ^am!
Pling area with a high degree of confi-

^fothe?6 Uf?* fCWer aamples ^^any other grid or random sampling
scheme. This sampling scheme also

fha £ome ^tes to be characterized
the basis of composite samples

a may, at its discretior
from any spill site. If

416
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accordance with paragraphs (c)(2)(i)

and (it) of this section. Conformant*

to the cleanup standards under para
graphs (cK2)(i) and (ii) of this section

shall be verified by post-cleanup sam

pling as specified under §761.130. At

such times as outdoor electrical sub

stations are converted to another use,

the spill site shall be cleaned up to the

nonrestricted access requirements

under paragraph (c)(4) of this section.

(I) Contaminated solid surfaces

(both impervious and non-impervious)

shall be cleaned to a PCB concentra:

tion of 100 microgTams (pg)/100

square centimeters (cm1) (as measured

by standard wipe tests).

(II) At the option of the responsible

party, soil contaminated by the spill

will be cleaned either to 25 ppm PCBs

by weight, or to 50 ppm PCBs by

weight provided that a label or notice

is visibly placed In the area. Upon
demonstration by the responsible

party that cleanup to 25 ppm or 50

ppm will jeopardize the integrity of

the electrical equipment at the substa

tion, the EPA regional office may es

tablish an alternative cleanup method

or level and place the responsible

party on a reasonably timely schedule

for completion of cleanup.

(3) Requirements for decontaminat

ing spills in other restricted access

areas. Spills which occur In restricted

access locations other than outdoor

electrical substations, as defined under

§ 761.123, shall be decontaminated in

accordance with paragraphs (c)(3) (i)

through (v) of this section. Conform-

ance to the cleanup standards In para

graphs (c)(3) (i) through (v) of this

section shall be verified by post-

cleanup sampling as specified under

§761.130. At such times as restricted

access areas other than outdoor elec

trical substations are converted to an

other use, the spill site shall t>e

cleaned up to the nonrestricted access

area requirements of paragraph (c)(4)

of this section.

(I) High-contact solid surfaces, as de

fined under § 761.163 shall be cleaned

to 10 /ig/100 cm' (as measured by

standard wipe tests).

(II) Low-contact, indoor, impervious

solid surfaces will be decontaminated

to 10 ag/100 cm1.

§761.125

(111) At the option of the responsible

party, low-contact, indoor, nonlmper-

vlous surfaces will be cleaned either to

10 pg/100 cm8 or to 100 pg/100 cm*

and encapsulated. The Regional Ad

ministrator, however, retains the au

thority to disallow the encapsulation

option for a particular spill situation

upon finding that the uncertainties as

sociated with that option pose special

concerns at that site. That is, the Re
gional Administrator would not permit

encapsulation if he/she determined

that if the encapsulation failed the
failure would create an imminent

hazard at the site.

(iv) Low-contact, outdoor surfaces

(both impervious and nonimpervious)

shall be cleaned to 100 fig/100 cm8.

(v) Soil contaminated by the spill

will be cleaned to 25 ppm PCBs by
weight.

(4) Requirements for decontaminat
ing spills in nonrestricted access

areas. Spills which occur in nonres

tricted access locations, as defined

under § 761.123, shall be decontami
nated in accordance with paragraphs

(c)(4)(i) through (v) of this section.
Conformance to the cleanup standards

at paragraphs (c)(4)(l) through (v) of

this section shall be verified by post-
cleanup sampling as specified under

§ 761.130.

(i) Furnishings, toys, and other

easily replaceable household Items
shall be disposed of in accordance with

the provisions of § 761.60 and replaced

by the responsible party.

(ii) Indoor solid surfaces and high-

contact outdoor solid surfaces, defined
as high contact residential/commer

cial surfaces under § 761.123. shall be

cleaned to 10 p.g/100 cm" (as measured

by standard wipe tests).

(iii) Indoor vault areas and low-con

tact, outdoor, impervious solid sur

faces shall be decontaminated to 10

»i.g/100 cme.

(iv) At the option of the responsible

party, low»contact, outdoor, nonimper

vious solid surfaces shall be either

cleaned to 10 p.g/100 cm2 or cleaned to

100 jig/100 cm1 and encapsulated. The
Regional Administrator, however, re

tains the authority to disallow the en

capsulation option for a particular

spill situation upon finding that the

uncertainties associated with that

415



S.D. MYERS ID:216-633-6846

§ 761125
<vU) Approximate depth of soil exca

vation and the amount of soil re
moved.

(vili) A certification statement
signed by the responsible party stating
that the cleanup requirements have
K/"*" "■"•* and that the information

.— in the record is true to the
his/her knowledge.

<ix> While not required for compli
ance with this policy, the following in
formation would be useful if main
tained in the records:

(A) Additional pre- or post-cleanup
sampling.

(B) The estimated cost of the clean
up by man-hours, dollars, or both.

(c) Requirementsfor cleanup ofhigh-
concentration spills and low-concen
tration spills involving 1 pound or
more PCBs by weight (.270 gallons or
more of untested mineral oil). Cleanup
of low-concentration spills involving l
1b or more PCBs by weight and of all
spills of materials other than low-con
centration materials shall be consid
ered complete If all of the immediate
requirements, cleanup standards, sam
pling, and recordkeeping requirements
of paragraphs <c) (l) through (5) of
this section are met. "

(1) Immediate requirements. The
four actions In paragraphs (cXl) (1)
through <iv) of this section must be
taken as quickly as possible and within
no more than 24 hours (or within 48
hours for PCB Transformers) after
the responsible party was notified or
became aware of the spill, except that
actions described in paragraphs <c)Q)
(It) through (iv) of this section can be
delayed beyond 24 hours if circum-
stances (e.g., civil emergency hurri-
cane, tornado, or other similar adverse
weather conditions, lack of access due
to physical impossibility, or emergency
operating conditions) so require for
the duration of the adverse
The occurrence of a spill or
or overtime costs are not ^cpmoie
reasons to delay response. Owners of
spilled PCBs who have delayed clean
up because of these types of circum
stances must keep records document-
Ing the fact that circumstances pre
cluded rapid response.

NOU 04'97 15:57 No.003 P.08

40 CFR Ch. I (7-1-92 Edition)

required

statute!u

buffer

eate and restrict an area i
any visible traces plus a

and place clearly visible
persons to avoid the area to

the spread of contamination *» wc
the potential for human exposure.

(ill) The responsible party shall
record and document the area of visi
ble contamination, noting the extent
of the visible trace areas and the
center of the visible trace area. If
there are no visible traces, the respon
sible party shall record this fact and
contact the regional office of the EPA
for guidance in completing statistical
sampling of the spill area to establish
spill boundaries.

(iv) The responsible party shall initi
ate cleanup of all visible traces of the
fluid on hard surfaces and initiate re
moval of all visible traces of the spill
on sou and other media, such as
gravel, sand, oyster shells, etc.

(V) If there has been a delay in
reaching the site and there are insuffi-

visible traces of PCBs remaining
the spill site, the responsible party

(based on the amount
missing from the equlp-

container) the area of the
immediately cordon off the
""""•* contaimination. The

must then utilize a
sampling scheme to
idariea of the spill

> soon as practicable.

Although this policy requires
immediate actions, as de-
l paragraphs (c)(l)d) through

section, EPA Is not placing
a time limit on completion of the

since the time required
will vary from case to

J?.™??*• EPA. exPects that de-
*~ ~" '" be achieved

- —,_ ^»»d win consider

promptness of completion in determin
ing whether the responsible party
made good faith efforts to clean up in

._». this policy.

Requirements for decontaminat-
»♦"- — outdoor electrical substa-

414
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Environmental Protection Agency

with the Immediate requirements
specified under paragraph (b) or (c) of

this section, depending on the source

of the spill, In the shortest possible
time after discovery, but in no case

later than 24 hours after discovery.

(ill) Where a spill exceeds 10 pounds

of PCBs by weight and is not ad
dressed in paragraph (a)(l) (i) or (11) of
this section, the responsible party will

notify the appropriate EPA regional

office (Pesticides and Toxic Sub

stances Branch) and proceed to decon

taminate the spill area in accordance

with this TSCA policy in the shortest
possible time after discovery, but in no

cose later than 24 hours after discov
ery.

(iv) Spills of 10 pounds or less, which

are not addressed in paragraph (a)(l)
(1) or (ii) of this section, must be
cleaned up in accordance with this
policy (in order to avoid EPA enforce

ment liability), but notification of

EPA is not required.

(2) Disposal of cleanup debris and

materials. All concentrated soils, sol

vents, rags, and other materials result

ing from the cleanup of PCBs under

this policy shall be properly stored, la
beled, and disposed of in accordance

with the provisions of § 761.60.
(3) Determination of spill bound

aries in the absence of visible truces.

For spills where there are insufficient
visible traces yet there is evidence of a
leak or spill, the boundaries of the

spill are to be determined by using a

statistically based sampling scheme.

(b) Requirements for cleanup of low-
concentration spills which involve less
than 1 pound of PCBs by weight (.less

than 270 gallons of untested mineral
oil)—(1) Decontamination require-
menta. Spills of less than 270 gallons

of untested mineral oil. low-concentra
tion PCBs, as defined under § 761.123,

which involve less than 1 pound of

PCBs by weight (e.g., less than 270

gallons of untested mineral oil con
taining less than 500 ppm PCBs) shall

be cleaned in the following manner:

(i) Solid surfaces must be double

washed/rinsed (as defined under
§ 761.123); except that all Indoor, resi

dential surfaces other than vault areas

must be cleaned to 10 micrograms per

100 square centimeters (10 pg/100 cm1)

by standard commercial wipe tests.

§761.125

(ii) All soil within the spill area (i.e..
visible traces of soil and a buffer of l

lateral foot around the visible traces)

must be excavated, and the ground be

restored to its original configuration
by back-filling with dean soil (i.e.. con
taining less than 1 ppm PCBs).

(Hi) Requirements of paragraphs

(b)(l) (i) and (ii) of this section must
be completed within 48 hours after the

responsible party was notified or

became aware of the spill.

(2) Effect of emergency or advene

weather. Completion of cleanup may
be delayed beyond 48 hours in case of
circumstances Including but not limit

ed to. civil emergency, adverse weather

conditions, lack of access to the site,

and emergency operating conditions.

The occurrence of a spill on a weekend

or overtime costs are not acceptable

reasons to delay response. Completion

of cleanup may be delayed only for

the duration of the adverse conditions.

If the adverse weather conditions, or

time lapse due to other emergency,

has left insufficient visible traces, the

responsible party must use a statisti

cally based sampling scheme to deter

mine the spill boundaries as required

under paragraph (a)(3) of this section.

(3) Records and certification. At the
completion of cleanup, the responsible

party shall document the cleanup with

records and certification of decontami

nation. The records and certification

must be maintained for a period of 5

years. The records and certification

shall consist of the following:

(i) Identification of the source of the

spill (e.g., type of equipment).

(ii) Estimated or actual date and

time of the spill occurrence.
(ill) The date and time cleanup was

completed or terminated (if cleanup

was delayed by emergency or adverse

weather: the nature and duration of

the delay).

(iv) A brief description of the spill

location.

(v) Precleahup sampling data used to

establish the spill boundaries if re
quired because of insufficient visible

traces, and a brief description of the
sampling methodology used to estab
lish the spill boundaries.

(vi) A brief description of the solid
surfaces cleaned and of the double

wash/rinse method used.
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whtch the PCBs were spilled. Where a

spill of untested mineral oil occurs,

the oil is presumed to contain greater
than 50 ppm, but less than 500 ppm

PCBs and is subject to the relevant re
quirements of this policy.

Spill area means the area of soil on
which visible traces of the spill can be
observed plus a buffer zone of l foot
beyond the visible traces. Any surface
or object (e.g., concrete sidewalk or
automobile) within the visible traces
area or on which visible traces of the
spilled material are observed is includ
ed in the spill area. This area repre

sents the minimum area assumed to be

contaminated by PCBs in the absence
of precleanup sampling data and is
thus the minimum area which mast be
cleaned.

Spill boundaries means the actual
area of contamination as determined
by postcleanup verification sampling
or by precleanup sampling to deter
mine actual spill boundaries. EPA can
require additional cleanup when neces

sary to decontaminate all areas within
the spill boundaries to the levels re
quired in this policy (e.g., additional
cleanup will be required if postcleanup
sampling Indicates that the area de
contaminated by the responsible
party, sue! as the spill area as defined
in this section, did not encompass the
actual boundaries of PCB contamina
tion).

Standard wipe test means, for spills
of high-concentration PCBs on solid
surfaces, a cleanup to numerical sur
face standards and sampling by a
standard wipe test to verify that the
numerical standards have been met.

This definition constitutes the mini
mum requirements for an appropriate
wipe testing protocol. A standard-stec
template (10 centimeters (cm) x 10
cm) will be used to delineate the area
of cleanup; the wiping mediurr. will be
a gauze pad or glass wool of known

size which has been saturated with
hexane. It is important that the wipe
be performed very quickly after the
hexane is exposed to air. EPA strongly
recommends that the gauze (or glass
wool) be prepared with hexane In the
laboratory and that the wiping
medium be stored in sealed glass vials
until it is used for the wipe test. Furr

NOV Oa'97 15:59 No.003 P.10

40 CFR Ch. I (7.1-92 Edition)

ther. EPA requires the collection and
testing of field blanks and replicates.

[52 PR 10705. Apr. 2, 1087; 62 PR 233S7.
June 19.1987]

§761.126 Requirements for PCB spill
cleanup.

(a) General Unless expressly limit
ed, the reporting, disposal, and pre
cleanup sampling requirements in
paragraphs (a) (1) through (3) of this
section apply to all spills of PCBs at

concentrations of 50 ppm or greater

which are subject to decontamination
requirements under TSCA. including
those spills listed under § 761.120(b)
which are excluded from the cleanup

standards at paragraphs (b) and (c) of
this section.

(1) Reporting requirements. The re
porting in paragraphs (a)(l) (1)
through (iv) of this section is required
in addition to applicable reporting re
quirements under the Clean Water
Act (CWA) or the Comprehensive En
vironmental Response Compensation
and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA).
For example, under the National Con
tingency Plan all spills involving 10
pounds or more by weight of PCBs
must currently be reported to the Na

tional Response Center (1-800-424-
8802). The requirements in paragraphs
(a)(l) (i) through (lv) of this section
are designed to be consistent with ex
isting reporting requirements to the
extent possible so as to minimize re
porting burdens on governments as
well as the regulated community.

(i) Where a spill directly contami
nates surface water, sewers, or drink
ing water supplies, as discussed under
§7€1.120(d), the responsible party
shall notify the appropriate EPA re
gional office (the Office of Prevention.
Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Branch) and obtain guidance for ap
propriate cleanup measures in the
shortest possible time after discovery,
but in no case later than 24 hours
after discovery.

(ii) Where a spill directly contami
nates grazing lands or vegetable gar
dens, as discussed under § 761.120(d),
the responsible party shall notify the
appropriate EPA regional office (the
Office of Prevention, Pesticides and
Toxic Substances Branch) and proceed

412
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Author: CKING1 at ri3 503sl

Date: 11/4/97 8:48 AM

Priority: Normal

TO: GNELSON at ri3505m2

TO: RVERMOST

TO: JCICERO at ccremote

Subject: Re: Oil Spill Ravenna AAP

Message Contents

John,

Glenda & I talked to Larry and requested they get moving. He is

going to call Ray and have him talk to you & Mark to see how EPA is

viewing the release. Larry has document that states 7.62 ppm, which

he sys does not constitute a hazardous release. Ray is getting quotes

on the clean-up. Let me know any further developments.

Carl King

COR

Contract* DAAAO8-96-C-0044

Reply Separator

Subject: Oil Spill Ravenna AAP

Author: JCICERO at CCREMOTE

Date: 11/4/97 7:28 AM

The EPA has directed that a trench be dug and samples of the

oil tested. PDG has requested that we not allow the crane company

to move the crane off post. Need Glenda to advise PDG. Everyone

pointing fingers at each other. I do not know what kind of contract

NISI has with the crane operator if any. Nor do I know what agree

ments PDG & NISI have between each other. This should be PDG's

corrective action under their contract with the Army and than PDG

would have to deal with the others directly. Need to get these

EPA actions moving. Please advise. I am limited under the contract

as to what I can direct PDG to do.
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ANALYTICAL
SERVICES.INC

7650 HUB PARKVWAY. CLfVStANO. OMIO -41»I

PHONE (Bl«) 4»'«*° M*'(2l€) 4fl7-°718
C«OO) «97-«7S2

.njlan*l ytical.com

Emerald Envtronmanwi

PO Box 1953

K«flt, OM 44240 g

Attn: Scott

Client Description: 970087 Ravenna Army Munitions Plant

Client sample 10:11-12-97 97006M Qmh Soil

Date SempW. 11-12-97

Data Rewlved: 11-12-97

Date Prepared: 11-1J-87

Date Analyzed: 11-13«7

Date- 13 November. 1997

Report* 11028EP

Ub* 23005

PO«:
Peoe 1 of 7
Preliminary Report

EPA Method: M29

aaao

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyibenzeno

Xylenes (total)

Keeults

<2

<2

<2

17

Satimetod auantKatlen

Limit

tia/ka

2

2

2

2

ftTpx fluiroaate

86

Accaotonea

50-13*%

We certify the above an«iysls lo be (he ime results based on the designated sample.

Henry ColOns, O*neral Manager

HC/dy

Tn« lrtfO»m»lton «rx) OSia in *>» rwpon »f«

60



ANALYTICAL
SERVICES.ING

Emerald Invironmantal

PO Box 1953 „
Kenl, OH 44240 «

Atln: scott Herahbarger

Client Description: ©70067

Client Stmpta ID: 11-12-97 970067-1 Grab Soil

Date Sampled: 11*12-97
Date Received: 11-12-07

Date Prepared: 11-13-97

Date Analyzed: 11-13-97

EPA Method: M81 PCBe

765O HUB PA«KWAY. ClSVBLAND. OHIO

PHONE: CE16) «7 «SO «X: (216) ««

(8O0)

OUAUTY UATSmALM »

«.-... 13 November. 1997

Report* 11028EP
UW; 23005

P0#;

Page 2 of 7
preliminary Report

Analvte

ReaMltQ

ma/Kfl

Arodor»10io

ArocJor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aredor-1242

Aroclor-1248

AroctoM254

ArocloM290

Suffoqgf; i

2,4, S ,6-Tetrachloro-m-xyiene

OecachloroMptienyt

<i

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

4 ftecoverv

120

41

Estimated Quantftafion

LimH

pjp/Kq

Not Established

Not Established

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/dy

Th« .oformilJon and dtU in mii ropert arc M«o in "Term* ano Conoitlcnt'

88



SERVICESJNC

763O HUB PARKWAY.

PHONE: (816) ««7-lSS0 FAX

(8OO)

OHIO —185

com

■

Emaraltf Environment*'
PO Box 19S3

Kent, OH 44240 3

At1n: Scon Hershowyer

Client OMCrtptlon: 970097

Client Sample ID: 11-12-97 970067

Dele Sampled: 11-12-97

Oate Received: 11-12-97

Data Prepared: 11-18-97

Date Analyzed: 11-13-97

EPA Method: 8020

Results

BTFX 8020 uflfflfl

Benzene *2
Toluene <2

Ethyl&eruwe 4
Xylen«s (lotal) 47

BTCX Surreaert* % Recow

a.e.e-Trinuorotoiuen8 74

We certify the above analysis to ba

Henry CoWna, Generol Manager

HC/dy

•2 Grab Sou

" 1
Data: 13 November. 1997
Report*: 11026EP

Lab* 23006

Page 4 of 7

Preliminary Report

Estimated Quantltatlon

UmN

ua/hn

2

2

2

2

90-134%

(ha true f«Sufts based on the designated sample.

•tTmu mm

Tr>e infoimilion »nd a»l» m ihij report »'e renfle/t« undor i»>» con/J-i - .•>oo«»""0 <■« ">e iev»M«

90



NSL ANALYTICAL
SERVICESJNC

765O HUB PARKWAT. CUVEtANO- OHIO 44I«5

447 1SSO fAX- C2'*) ««*-O7t6

<8OO>

Emerald E*vfro«mamai

po6o«1BS3

Kant.OH 44240-

Attn: Scott Hershbeiyer

Client Dwcrtptton: 070067

CHent 8«mpto tO: 11 -12-97 970067-2 Orab 8o«

Date sampled: 11-12-67

Date Received: 11-12-97
Dat» Prepared: 11-1S-97

Oate Anatyied: 11-1S.97

EPA Mtfhod: 80S1 PCBa

Data: 13 November, 1997

Report*; 11028EP

Ub0: 23003

PO#:

Page S of 7

Preliminary Report

AnfthrtQ

ArodoM016

ArooJor-1221

Arodor-1292

Arocior-1242

Aroctor.1248

Arodor-1254

Arocior-1260

2,4,5,6-Tetracnforo-m-xytene

DeeaehlOfOttphenyi

RssuRfl

mg/Kg

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1
•

% Raeoyarv

122

SI

EsUmdad QusntrtaHon

Limit

mc/Ko

1

1

t

1

1

1

1

Acceptance Ranae

Not Established

No< Established

* To Follow

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample.

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/dy

Tho intofma«»" »r«0 Oaf I* lhi» f«port if* WHmi unoet nB on me r

eg



ANALYTICAL
S£RV!CESJ]\5C

763O HOB PARKWAY CtCVBlAND. OHIO

A-7-.5RO ^X (21*) "

Emerald Environmental

PO Box 1353

Kent. OH 44240 f

Ann: Scott Henshberger

Client Description: 970097

Client S«w»pto ID: 11-12*97 970087-3 Grab OJI

Oat*: 13 November, 1697

Report*: 11028EP

Ub«: 23007

PO»:

Page 8 of 7

PreHminary Report

Date Sampled: 11-12-97

Dale Received: 11-12-97

Dale Prepared: 11-13-97

Date Analyzed: 11-13-97

EPA Method; BOZO

aTExaoao

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzone

Xylenet (Urial)

e,a ,a-Trtfluorotofuene

Results

uflfljfl

70

230

2.300

% WaeovACr

92

EoWmatod Quantltation

Umtt

ua/to

20

20

20

20

Rjsnao

50-134%

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated samoie

H+nry Collins. Q«n*ral

HC/dy

Tne i juion tnd a«l» in lhi» report «f« «!0<i9<«d unoei (n« ronainops outi"«)'J in "Term> i«v«'i»



NSL ANALYTICAL
SERVICESJNC.

765O MU« PAPKWAY. CLEVflAND. OHIO 44125

PHONE: (216) ««/•«*" "* f2t™ 4fl7 O7iC
(■OO)

QUALITY itATSQtAlM* 8NVftfOX»0*rrAL T&TWOSMCB tams

Emerald ajmrtronmentel

PO Box 1069

Kent, OH 44240 ^

Attn: Scott Hershberger

Client DeecrtptJon: 070087

cuem Sample tO: 11-12-07 070067-$ Grab Oil

Data Sampled: 11-12-07

Date Received: 11.12-07

Dale Pnapared: 11.13-07

Date Analyzed: 11-13-07

EPA Method: 8081 PCBs

Date: 13 November. 1097

Report*: 1102QEP

L«b»: 23007

PO#:

page 7 of 7
Preliminary Report

AnaJvta

ArocJoM016

Aroctor.1221

Arocior-1232

Amclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

ArocJor.1254

Aroclor.1290

2.4,5,6-TetnBOhlofO.m.xyiene

Decachlorobiphonyl

Results

!!
A Rocovarv

118

78

Estimated Quantitation

Umh

ma/Kn

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Aeesotanea Ranoe

Not Established

Not Established

'Estimated

We certify the above analysis to be the true results based on the designated sample

Henry Collins, General Manager

HC/dy

Tn» infoimailon and fl*l» In mit l»con am ronrtared unoer Hi* coruJn.orn (lull.nuo in T«im» jrti' Cor*iioni i«v»'ia IMP

£9



NSL
TtOMAL

ANALYTICAL
SERVICES.INC.

QUALITY MATSPIALS » SNVMOMdgHTAL TBSTBkW SMCt

Emtrald Environmental

PO Box 1953

K»nt, OH 44240 -$

Ann: Scon H«rsh6«fB«r

Cltont Description: 970087

Client $ampt« ID: 11-12-97 97O<»7.1 Grab Soil

TCLP Mstate Anaiyel* to roHow

76SO HUB PAPKWAV. CieVCLAND. OHIO

PMON*
O71«

C8OO) 49? 6758

Dat«: 13 November. 1997

R«port«: 11028EP

UW: 23D05

Q 3 of 7

Preliminary Report

Tha mfermatton *rx> data in lhi» '• fenrter*^ vnMr me co"<liiion« otiiiinrH .n • Teimj ^nno »n |l»» '*-'t-**
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